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RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL
ACTION | [rEvTiEPR |

Subject: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums - Conduct a public hearing and approve
an ordinance amending Chapter 25-2 of the Austin City Code by rezoning property locally
known as 11819 Pavilion Boulevard (Walnut Creek Watershed) from community
commercial (GR) district zoning to mutti-family residence-highest density (MF-6) district
zoning. Zoning and Platting Commissiocn Recommendation: To deny multi-family
residence-highest density (MF-6) district zoning. Applicant: Mitche! and Rose Wong.
Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-Phelps). City Staff: Sherri Sirwaitis,
974-3057. A valid petition has been filed in opposition to this rezoning request.

Additional Backup Material
! {ciick to open) F
G Staft Report

For More Information: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057.
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ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14-06-0013 ZA.P. DATE: March 21, 2006
' April 4, 2006
May 2, 2006

ADDRESS: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard

OWNER/APPLICANT: Mitchel and Rose Wong AGENT: Lopez-Phelps & Associates
(Amclia Lopez-Phelps)

ZONING FROM: GR, SF2  TO: MF-6* AREA: 3,263 acres

*On April 27, 2006, the staff received a letter from the agent requesting to amend the casc to allow
for a 65 foot strip of SF-3 zoning along the southeast property line (Amendment Request Letter —
Attachment B). Therefore, the zoning map for this case has been revised to reflect two tracts, Tract 1-
the proposed MF-6 area and Tract 2-the proposed SF-3 area along the southeastern border of the site.
In this letter, M. Lopez-Phelps also states that the applicant is pursuing the opportunity to provide
SMART Housing as a component of the proposed project. The Neighborhood Housing and
Community Development Department has confirmed that the applicant has submitted an application
to request SMART Housing status. This application is under review and at this time the property
under consideration has not been granted SMART Housing certification.

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff"s recommendation is to grant MF-2, Multi-Family Residence-Low Density District, zoning.

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION:

3/21/06: Postponed to April 4, 2006 by the applicant (8-, J. Martincz-absent); M. Hawthome-1*,
J. Pinnelti-2™, )

4/06/06: Postponed to May 2, 2006 by the neighborhood (7-0, J. Pinnelli, T. Rabago-absent);
J. Martinez-)*, M. Hawthome-2".

5/02/06: Motion to approve MF-6-CO zoning, with a 60 foot height limit, and SF-3 zoning for an
arca 65 feet from the southeastern property line (5-3, B. Baker, M. Hawthorne,
C. Hammond-No. J. Martinez-absenc); K. Jackson-1*, B, Baker-2™.

Motion made to rescind and reconsider previous action (8-0, J. Martinez-absent);
K. Jackson-1*, B. Baker-2¥,

Motion to deny the applicant’s request for MF-6 zoning (6-2, J. Gohil, S. Hale-No,
J. Martinez-absent); K. Jackson-1*, J. PinneNi-2™.



ISSUES:

On May 10, 2006, the staff received a petition from surrounding property owners in opposition to the
rezoning of this tract of land from GR to any zoning district other than LO or MF-2 (Attachment F).
The staff is in the process of verifying this petition and will provide the results to the City Council on
May 18, 2006. If this petition is found to be valid, then it will require an affirmative vote of three-
fourths of the members of Council to approve a proposed rezoning of the zoning case.

The excerpt below is from the City of Austin’s Land Development Code and explains when the City
Council is subject to the three-fourths vote.

Sec. 25-2-284 REQUIREMENT FOR APPROVAL BY THREE-FOURTHS OF COUNCIL

(A) The affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of Council Is required to approve a
proposed rezoning If:
(1) the Land Use Commission recommends denial of an application to rezone prepertyto a
planned unir development; or

(2) the proposed rezoning Is protested in writing by the onvners of not less than 20 percent
of the area of land:
{a ) included in the proposed changs; or
(b) intmediately adjoining the area inciuded in the proposed rezoning ond edending 200

Jeet from the area.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The property in question is currently undeveloped. This tract of land slopes slightly to southeast and
contains several large trees. The agent for this case has stated that the applicants are requesting a
rezoning because they would like sell the property to developer who plans to construct a 120-foot
condominium tower on this site (Prcliminary Site Layout — Attachthent A). The proposed
development would allow for a 12-story building, containing approximately 130 residential units to
be marketed as an owner occupied retirement community. In this request, the applicant is asking to
rezone a portion of the SF-3 area along the eastern border of the property that currently provides a
buffer between the office and commercial zoning to the west and the residential zoning to the east.

‘The staff does not recommend the applicant’s request for MF-6, Multi-family Residence-Highest
Density District, zoning for this property because the proposed zoning aflows for height and densities
that are not compatible with the existing single-family residential neighborhood located directly to the
east. The staff presents an alternate recommendation of MF-2, Multi-Family Residence-Low Density
District, zoning for the site under consideration. MF-2 zoning is appropriate for this tract of land
because the MF-2 district designalion may be applied to a use in a multifamily residential area located
near singlc family neighborhoods or in an area for which low density multifamily use is desired. The
proposed MF-2 zoning will allow for . maximum height of forty (40) feet and will permit a maximum
density of up to 23 units per acre, depending on unit size.



The following table compares the applicant’s request with the staff*s recommendation for this case:

Zoning District: MF-6 MF-2
Minimum Lol Size: 8,000 sq. f1. 8.0003g. A,
Minimum Lol Width: 50 50
Max Dwelling Units per Lot: unlimiled 23
Maxinum Height: 90 fect 40 fect or 3 stories
Minimum Setbacks:

Front Yard: 15 25

Street Sidc Yord: L) 15

Interior Side Yard: L 5

Rear Yard: {1 10
Maximom Building Coverage: 0% 50%
Maximum Impervious Cover: 80% 60%

The staff's proposal for MF-2 zoning for this site will create g transition in vses from the
commercial/retat] uses permitted in the GR district zoning to the west to the single-family residential
uses that exist in the SF-2 district to the east.

This tract of land iz subject to compatibility standards/regulations because it abuts exisling single
family uses and SF-2 zoning to the enst. The height on this property would be limited to 30 feet and 2
stories from 50 feet to §00 feet from the residential property, and to 3 stories and 40 feet beyond the
100 foot distance. Then, height is permitted to increase by 1 foot for each 10 feet of additional
distance from the residential property. However, the agent for this case has stated that if the proposed
MEF-6 zoning is granted for Lhis site, then the applicant will proceed to the Board of Adjustment to
request varinnces to allow for additional height and to vary from the City of Austin compatibility
regulations.

The applicant does not agree with the staff and Zoning and Platting Commission’s recommendations.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:
ZONING LAND USES
Site GR Undeveloped
North | GR Hotel (Studio Hotels, 2 stories in height), Retail Strip Center

fronting U.S. Highway 183 (Alvin's Sandwiches, Dry Clenaners,
Impact Martial Ans, Dunkin Donuts)

South | LO, GR, SF-3 Car Wash, Restaurant (Sonic), Office Building (recently
constructed, 3 stories in height), Restaurant (Antonio’s)

East SF-3, SF-2 Detention area, Single Family Residential Neighborhood

West GR Office (Austin Eye Center), Retail Sales (Academy)

AREA STUDY: U.S. 183/Jollyville Road Arca Study

(This Area Study designates the property in question for commercial/GR district uses.

The U.S. 183 Suxdy was approved by the City Council in November of 1978. The Area Study
recommended that a 120-foot deep strip of land along Jollyville Road be zoned “O” Office zoning
(which was converted to LO, Limited Office, in 1985) and that a 200 foot strip of land along the west
side of Jollyville Road be zoned “A” Residence (which was converted to SF-3, Family Residence, in
1985). The policy of a 120-foot strip buffer of LO zoning along the east side of Jollyville Road has
been consistently applied to date. The policy of SF-3 on the west side of Jollyville Road was never
approved or implemented, and today the west side of Joltyville Road is primarily zoned office and
multi-family, with the majority of office zoning being LO zoning. The recornmendatlon for a 120-

3



foot strip of LO zoning along the eastern portion of Jollyville Road was incorporated into the
Joltyville Road Study, which was adopted in 1984).

TI1A: Not required

WATERSHED: Walnut Creck
CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: N/A

REGISTERED NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

46 - North Oaks Neighborhood Association

157 - Courtyard Homeowners Association

426 - River Place Residential Commuvnity Association, Inc.
475 — Bull Creek Foundation

PESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes
HILL COUNTRY ROADWAY: N/A

SCHOOLS:
North Oaks Elementary School
Canyon Vista Middle School
Anderson High School
CASE HISTORIES:
NUMBER REQUEST COMMISSION CITY COUNCIL
C14-02-0088 | LOto LR-CO | 6/18/2: Approved stafT's 7/18/02: Approved LR-CO,
recommendation of LR-CO zoning, | prohibiting the following uses as
by consent (8-0, A- Adams-absent) | offered by the applicant: Restaurant
{Drive-in, Fast Food), Service
Station, Counseling Services,
Guidance Services, and Safety
Services(7-0); all 3 readings
C14-01-0160 | LOto GO Withdrawn by applicant on 12/14/01 N/A _
C14-89-0024 | SF-2, GO to GR | Approved GR & SF-2 on 5/23/89 Approved GR & SF-2 (6-0); I*
reading on 6/29/89
Approved GR & SE-2 (7-0); 2™/ 3"
readings on 10/04/90
RELATED CASES: There are no pending related cases.
ABUTTING STREETS:
NAME | ROW | PAVEMENT | CLASSIFICATION | CAPITAL | BICYCLE | SIDEWALKS
METRO PLAN
Pavilion | 70" 40° Collector No No Yes
Blwvd.




CITY COUNCIL DATE: April 20, 2006

May 18, 2006

June 8, 2006
ORDINANCE READINGS: 1%

ORDINANCE NUMBER:
CASE MANAGER: Sherri Sirwaitis

ACTION: Postponed nt the staff’s request
to May 18, 2006 by consent (6-0,
D. Thomes-off the dias)

ACTION: Postponed by the City Council to

June 8, 2006 by consent (6-0, J. Kim-off

dias); D. Thomas-1%, B. Dunkerley-2™.
TON:

2‘1 3ld

PHONE: 974-3057,
sherd sirwaitis @ci.austin.tx.us
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff's recommendation is to grant MF-2, Multi-Family Residence-Low Density District, zoning.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1

The proposed roning should be consistent with the purpose statement of the district sought.

The property in question does not mest the intent of the MF-6 district. The purpose statement of
the MF-6 zoning district declares, “Multifamily residence highest density district is the
designation for moltifamily and group residential usc. An MF-6 district designation may be
applied to a use in a centrally located area near supporting transportation and commercief
facilities, an area adjacent to the central business district or a major institutional or employment
center, or an area for which the high density multifamily use is desired.™ The site under
consideration is not located within the central city near a major institution or employment center.

The staff"s reccommendation for the MF-2 zoning district would be congistent with the
surtounding uses because the MF-2 district allows for height and densities that are compatible
with the existing single-family residential neighborhood located directly to the east.

The purpose statement of the MF-2 zoning district in the City of Austin Land Development Code
expresses the following, “Multifamily residence low density district is the designation for a
multifamily use with a maximum density of up to 23 units per acre, depending on unit size. An
ME-2 district designation may be applied to a use in a multifamily residential area located near
single family neighborhoods or in an arca for which low density multifamily use is desired.” The
proposed tract of land is located adjacent to a single family neighborhood where low density
multifamily uses are advisable.

The proposed toning shonld promote consistency and orderly planning.

The staff"s recommendation for MF-2 zoning for this sitc would promote consistency and orderly
planning because it will create a transition in uses from the commercial/retail uscs permitted in
the GR district to the west to the single-family residential uses that cxist in the SF-2 district to the
east. The MF-2 zoning district allows for height and densities that are compatible with the
existing single-family residential neighborhood that borders the site under consideration.

Intensive multi-family zoning should be located on major arterials and highways.

The property in question does not front or take access Lo a major arterial roadway. The site Is
located on a collector roadway, Pavilion Boulevard. The applicant’s proposal for MF-6 zoning
will allow for the development of a large residential tower on this site adjacent to existing two to
three story office an commercial structures and one to two story single family residential homes.
Therefore, the staff does not deem the requested zoning appropriate for this location as it does not
conform with the surrounding intensity of permitted development standards

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Site Characteristics

The site under consideration is currently undeveloped. The property slopes slightly downward to
southeast and contains scveral Jarge trees.



ill Country Roadwa
‘The site is not within a Hill Country Roadway Corridor.
Impervious Cover

The maximum impervious cover allowed by the MF-6 zoning district would be 80%. However,
because the Watershed impervious cover is more restrictive than the zoning district's allowable
impervious cover, the Impervious cover on this site would be limited by the watcrshed ordinance.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on this site will be subject to the
following impervious cover limits:

Development Classification % of Net Site Area % with Transfers
Single-Family 50% 60%
{minimum lot size 5750 sq. ft.)

Other Single-Family or Duplex 55% 60%
Multifamily 60% T0%
Commercial 80% 90%

n nmental

The site is located over the north Edward's Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is in the Desired
Development Zone. The site is in the Walnut Creck Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is
classificd as a Suburban Watershed by Chapter 25-8 of the City’s Land Development Code.

According to flood plain maps, there is no floodplain within, or adjacent to the project boundary.

Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2 and 25-8 for
all development and/or redevelopment.

At this time, sitc specific information is unavailable regarding existing trees and other vegetation,
arcas of steep slope, or other environmental features such as bluffs, springs, canyon rimrock, caves,
sinkholes, and wetlands.

Under current watershed regulations, development or redevelopment on this site will be subject to the
following water qualily control requirements:
= Structural controls: Sedimentation and filtration: basins with increased capture volume and 2
year detention.

At this time, no information has been provided as to whether this property has any pre-existing
approvals that preempt current water quality or Code requirements.

Transportation
No additional right-of-way is nceded al this time.

The trip gencration under the requested zoning is estimated to be 1,048 trips per day, assuming that
the site develops to the maximmuwm intensity allowed under the zoning classification (without
consideration of setbacks, environmental constraints, or other gite characteristics).



A traffic impact analysis was not required for this case because the lraffic generated by the proposed
zoning does not exceed the threshold of 2,000 vehicle trips per day. {LDC, 25-6-113]

Capital Metro bus service is available along US Highway 183 and Jollyville Road within ¥ mile of
the subject site.

Existing Street Characteristics:

NAME | ROW [ PAVEMENT | CLASSIFICATION | CAPITAL | BICYCLE | SIDEWALKS
METRO PLAN

Pavilion | 70 40’ Collector No No Yes
Blvd.

Watcr and Wastewater

The landowner intends to scrve the site with City of Austin warer and wastewater utilities. The
landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing the water and wastewater utility
improvements, offsite main extension, system upgradcs, utility adjustments, and relocation. The water
and wastewater utility plan must be reviewed and approves by the Austin Water Utility. The plan
must be in accordance with the City design criteria. The water and wastewater utility construction
must be inspected by the City. The landowner must pay the associated and applicable City fees.

tormwaler Detention

At the time a final subdivision plat, subdivision construction plans, or site plan is submitted, the
developer must demonstrate that the proposed development will not result in additional identifiable
flooding of other property. Any increase in stormwater runoff will be mitigated through on-site
stormwater detention ponds, or participation in the Clty of Austin Regional Stormwater Management
Program, if available.

Compatibility Standards

This property abuts single family zoning and use to the southeast (SF-2). The height on this property
would be limited to 30 feet and 2 stories from 50 feet to 100 feet from the residential property, and to
3 stories and 40 feet beyond the 100 foot distance. Then, height is permitted to increase by 1 foot for
each 10 feet of additional distance from the residential property. Since the height limit for MF-6
property is 90 feet, it appears that this property would require a variance (Board of Adjustment or
Zoning and Platting Commission) to exceed the Compatibility height limits and to fufly use the MF-6
density allowances.

This site has a number of large historic trees protected by the tree ordinance. Any proposed removal
of one or more of them would require review and approval by the City Arborist, Michael Embesi, at
974-1876.




ZONING & PLATTING COMMISSION May 2,2006

7. Rezoning: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums
Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong
Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-Phelps)
Request: GR to MF-6
Staff Rec.: Recommendation of MF-2
Staff: Shersd Sirwaitis, 974-3057, sherri sirwaitis @ci.austin.x.us

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

I5T MOTION: APPROVED MF-6-CO DISTRICT ZONING; 60-FEET HEIGHT LIMIT;
LEAVE THE SF-3 STRIP ALONG SOUTHEAST BORDER, 65-FT WIDTH AGAINST THE
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL TO THE REAR.

[KJACKSON, B.BAKER 2"? (for discussion purposes only))(5-3) B.BAKER, C.HAMMOND,
M.HAWTHORNE - NAY; J.MARTINEZ - ABSENT

22 MOTION: MOTION MADE TO RESEND AND RECONSIDER ACTION.
[K. JACKSON, B.BAKER 2"°] (8-0) J.MARTINEZ — ABSENT

3%0 MOTION: DENY REQUEST FOR MF-6 DISTRICT ZONING.
[K.JACKSON, J.PINNELLI 2"} (6.2) J.GORIL, S.HALE ~ NAY; JMARTINEZ - ABSENT

8. Rezoning: C14-06-0060 - Jester Boulevard
Location: 6701 Jester Boulevard North of F.M. 2222, West Bull Creek
Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Cathy Nguyen
Agent: Cathy Nguyen
Request: DR and SF-1 to SF-1
Staff Rec.: Recommended -
Staff: Jorge E. Rousselin, 974-2975, jorge.rousselin@ci.austin.tx.us

Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

APPROVED STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION FOR SF-1 DISTRICT ZONING; BY
CONSENT.
[J.GOHIL, J.PINNELLI 2"°} (8-0) J.MARTINEZ — ABSENT

Facilitzator: Sylvia Limon
City Attorney: Holly Noelke, 974-2179; Mitzi Cotton, 974-2179



Mvocnvent A

o g8 condominum site plan
S A pavilion site

alderman/paccone architects

scale: 1 = 80’



Atochmery B

April 27, 2006

Ms. Betty Baker, Chairperson &
Commissioners

Zoning & Platting Commission
City Hall Council Chambers
301 wW. 2™ st.

Austin, TX 78701

Re: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominlums
Item #7

Ms. Baker, Chairperson & Commissioners:

This letter sorves as an update of our zoning request to verify that the SF-3 portion of
the site will remain SF-3 and will also be extended to a total width of 65 faet, along the
southeast property line.

We have met with the neighborhood representatives and informed them of possible
placement of the condominium buildings, as well as the opportunity of providing SMART
HOUSING as & component of this project. As of today, we have not received a
response from the neighborhood.

Please feal free to contact us if you have questions or require additional information.
Your time and assistance is appreciated.
Sincerely,

Amelia Lopez-Fhelps

Lopez — Phelps & Associates, L.L.C,
611 S. Congress Avenue, Suite #340
Austin, Texas 78704

P: 512-236-8707

F: 512-236-8722
alp@lopez-phelps.com
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YV oaf e Ao [ CONPATIBILITYISTANDARDSS

Division 1. General Provisions.
§ 25-2-1051 APPLICABILITY.

(A) Except as provided in Section 25-2-1052 (Exceptions), this article applies to a
use in a townhouse and condominium residence (SF-6) or less restrictive zoning district
and to a civic use described in Subsection (B) that is located on property:

(1) across the street from or adjoining property:
(e) in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district;
{b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located, other than a dwelling permitted by Section 25-2-894 (Accessory Uses For A
Principal Commercial Use), or
(¢) in a traditional neighborhood (TN) zoning district; or
(2) located 540 feet or less from property in:
(a) an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district;
(b) aTN district; or
(c) adevelopment reserve (DR) zoning district.
(B) In Subsection (A), a civic use is a:
(1) college and university facilitics use;
(2) community recreation (private) usc;
(3) community recreation (public) use;
(4) day care services (commercial) use;
(5) park and recreation services (special) use;
(6) private primary educational facilities use;

(7) aprivate secondary educational facilities use;



(8) a public primary educational facilities use;
(9) apublic secondary educational facilities use; or
{10) areligious assembly use.
(C)  Under this article, residential property in a planned unit development (PUD)
zoning district is treated as property in an SP-5 zoning district if the PUD land use plan

establishes the density for the residential area at 12.44 units per acre or less.

Source: Sections 13-2-731(a) and (d) and 13-2-25(2); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.
§ 25-2-1052 EXCEPTIONS.

(A) This article does not apply to:

(1) construction for a residential use permitted in an urban family residence (SF-
5) or more restrictive zoning district;

(2) property in a historic landmark (H) or historic area (HD) combining district;

(3) = structural alteration that does not increase the square footage, area, or
height of a building; or

(4) a change of use that does not increase the amount of required off-strect
parking.

(B) This article does not apply if property that triggers the is
located in an SF-5 or more restrictive Zoning district and is:

(1) in the 100-year floodplain, in a rural residence (RR) zoning district, and not
developed with a single-family dwelling;

(2) abuffer zone established before March 1, 1984,

(3) a right-of-way, utility easement, or railroad linc that is not located on
property protected by this article; or

(4) developed with a use not permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning
district, if the use fronts on:

(a) an arterial street defined by the Transportation Plan; or
(b) anindustrial street with a right- of-way of at least 80 feet.

(C) For a property that contains a structure in which a use permitted in an SF-6 or
less restrictive district is located and a structure in which a use permitted in an SF-5 or



more restrictive use is Jocated, this article does not apply to that portion of the property
that is closer to the structure containing the use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive
district.

(D) This article does not apply to a passive use, including a park and hike and bike
trail, in the 100 year flood plain if:

(1) the requirements of Chapter 25-8 (Environment) are met; and

(2) a license agreement to place the use in a dedicated drainage easement is
obtained, if applicable.

(E) For an area used or developed as a residential infill or neighborhood urban
center special use in a neighborhood plan combining district, this article applies only to
the property along the perimeter of the area

(F) This article does not apply within a transit oriented development (TOD) district
after adoption of a station area plan in accordance with Chapter 25-2, Subchapter C,

icle 3. Division 10, Subpart C (Station Area Plan), except that Division 2
(Development applies to property in a transition zone of a TOD district if
triggered by property outside the TOD district.

Source: Sections 13-2-731(b), (c) and (e) and 13-2-737; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000406-
81; Ord, 031211-11; Ord. 041202-16; Ord. 20050519-008.

Division 2. Development SEUlEI(-E.
§ 25-2-1061 STREET FRONTAGE FOR A CORNER SITE.

In Sections 25-2-1062 (Height Limitations And Setbacks For Small Sites) end 25-
2-1063 (Height Limitations And Setbacks For Large Sites), street frontage for a comer
site is measured along the more major street. If both strests are the same type, street
frontage is measured along the shorter side of the site.

Source: Sections 13-2-733(a) and 13-2-734(b); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.
§ 25-2-1062 HEIGHT LIMITATIONS AND SETBACKS FOR SMALL SITES.

{A) This section applies to a site that has:
(1) aa area that does not exceed 20,000 square feet; and
(2) astreet frontage that does not exceed 100 feet.

(B) If a site has a street frontage of 50 feet or less, a person may not construct a
structure 15 feet or less from property:



(1) in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(C) If asite has a street frontage that is more than 50 feet, but that does not exceed
100 feet, the side and rear setback requirements are as follows:

Length of Street Frontage (Feet) _ Side and Rear Setback (Feet)

50.01 to 52.50 15.0
52.51 to 54.99 15.5
55.00 to 57.50 16.0
57351 to 59.99 16.5
60.00 to 62.50 17.0
62.51 to 64.99 17.5
65.00 to 67.50 18.0
67.51 to 69.99 18.5
70.00 to 72.50 19.0
72.51 to 74.99 19.5
75.00 to 77.50 20.0
77.51 to 79.99 20.5
80.00 to 82.50 21.0
82.51 to 84.99 2L.5
85.00 to 87.50 220
87.51 to 89.99 22.5
90.00 to 92.50 230
92.51 to 94.99 235
95.00 to 97.50 240
97.51 to 99.99 24.5
100 25.0

(D) A person may not construct a structure that exceeds a height of:
(1) two stories or 30 feet if the structure is 50 feet or less from property:
(a) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located; or

(2) three stories or 40 feet if the structure is more than 50 feet and not more Lhun
100 feet from property:

(a) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or



(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located,;

(3) for a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property
zoned SF-5 or more restrictive, 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess
of 100 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive; or

(4) for a structure more than 300 feet but not more than 540 feet from property
zoned SF-§ or more restrictive, 60 feet plus one foot for each four feet of distance in
excess of 300 feet from the property zoned SF-3 or more restrictive.

Source: Section 13-2-733; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000309-39; Ord. 031211-11.
* § 25-2-1063 HEIGHT LIMITATIONS AND SETBACKS FOR LARGE SITES.

(A) This section applies to a site that has:
en (1) an areathat exceeds 20,000 square feet; or
& (2) astreet frontage that exceeds 100 feet.
(B) A person may not construct a structure 25 feet or less from property:
(1) in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(C) A person may not construct a structure that exceeds a height of:
e (1) two stories or 30 feet if the structure is 50 feet or less from property: Doow (ﬁtc‘&
(a) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(b} on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located; or

- (2) three stories or 40 feet if the structure is more than 50 feet and not more than
100 feet from property:

(2) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located,;



en  (3) for a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property
zoned SF-5 or more restrictive, 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess
of 100 feet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive; or

es (4) for a structure more than 300 feet but not more than 540 feet from property
zoned SP-5 or more restrictive, 60 feet plus one foot for each four feet of distance in
excess of 300 fcet from the property zoned SF-5 or more restrictive.

Source: Section 13-2-734; Ord, 990225-70; Ord. 000309-39; Ord. 031211-11,
§ 25-2-1064 FRONT SETBACK.

A building must have a front building line setback of at least 25 feet from a right-of-
way if the tract on which the building is constructed:

(1) adjoins property:
(a) inan urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or
(b) on which & use permitted in 8 SF-5 or more restrictive district is located; and
(2) fronts on the same street as the adjoining property.

Source: Section 13-2-736(a); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.
§ 25-2-1065 SCALE AND CLUSTERING REQUIREMENTS.,

(A) The massing of buildings and the appropriate scale relationship of a building to
another building may be accomplished by:

(1) avoiding the use of a continuous or unbroken wall plane;

(2) using an architectural feeture or element that:
(a) creates a variety of scale relationships;
(b) creates the appearance or feeling of a residential scale; or
(c) is sympathetic to a structure on an adjoining property; or

(3) using material consistently throughout a project and thet is human in scale;
or

(4) using a design technique or element that:

(a) creates a human scale appropriate for a residential use; or



(b) prevents the construction of a structure in close proximity to a single-
family residence zoning district that is:

(i) significantly more massive than a strycture in a single- family residence
zoning district; or

(ii) eantithetical to an appropriate human scale; and

(c) allows the construction of a structure, including a multi- family structure,
that exhibits a human scale and massing that is appropriate for a residential use.

(B) Except for good cause, the first tier of buildings in a multi-family or mixed use
project must be clustered in a group that is not more than 50 feet wide, as measured along
the side of the buildings that are most parallel] to the property line of the site.

(C) The depth of the first tier of buildings described under Subsection (B) may not
exceed:

(1) two units; or
(2) 60 feet.

(D) A building must be at least 10 feet apart from another building, as measured
from wall face to wall face.

(B) Subsections (B), (C), end (D) do not apply to a:
(1) private or public primary educational facility;
(2) private or public secondary educational facility; or
(3) acollege or university.

(F) In Subsection (B), good cause may be shown by compliance with Subsection

(A).

Source: Section 13-2-733(c) and (d); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000309-39; Ord. 031211-
11,

§ 25-2-1066 SCREENING REQUIREMENTS.

(A) A person constructing a building shall screen each area on a property that is
used for a following activity from the view of adjacent property that is in an urban
residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district:

(1) off-street parking;



(2) the placement of mechanical equipment;
(3) storage; or
{4) refuse collection.

(B) A person may comply with Subsection (A) by providing a yard, fence, berm, or
vegetation. If a fence is provided, the height of the fence may not exceed six feet, except
as otherwise permitted by Section 25-2-899 (Fences As Accessory Uses).

(C) The owner must maintain a fence, berm, or vegetation provided under this
section.

Source: Section 13-2-736(c); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.
§ 25-2-1067 DESIGN REGULATIONS.

(A)  Exterior lighting must be hooded or shieclded so that the light source is not
directly visible from adjacent property:

(1) in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(B) The noise level of mechanical equipment may not exceed 70 db at the property
line.

(C) A permanently placed refuse receptacle, including a dumpster, may not be
located 20 feet or less from property:

(1) in an SF-5 or more restriclive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(D) The location of and access to a permanently placed refuse receptacle, including
a dumpster, must comply with guidelines published by the Department of Public Works
and Transportation. The Watershed Protection and Development Review Department
shall review and must approve the location of and access to each refuse receptacle on a

property.

(E) A highly reflective surface, including reflective glass and a reflective metal
roof with a pitch that exceeds e run of seven to a rise of 12, may not be used, unless the
reflective surface is a solar panel or copper or painted metal roof.



(F) An intensive recreational use, including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball
court, or playground, may not be constructed 50 feet or less from adjoining property:

(1) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(@) Unless a parking area or driveway is on a site that is less than 125 feet wide, a
parking area or driveway may not be constructed 25 feet or less from a ot that is:

(1) inan SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or

(2) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is
located.

(f) If asite on which a parking area or driveway is constructed is less than 125 feet
wide, the width and setback for the parking srea or driveway must comply with the
following schedule:

tal Site Width Avp. Parking Width _ Setback for Parking  Setback for Driveways

0 to 5299 435 5 1)
53 to 55.99 46 6' I
56 to 58.99° 47 7 2
59 to 61.99 48 g ¥y
62 to 64.99' 49’ 9 4'
65 to 67.99' 50 i) 5
68 to 70.99 51 11’ 6'
71 to 73.99 52' 12 7
74 to 76.99' 33 13 g8
77 to 79.99 54 14 9
80 to 82.99 55 15’ 10’
83 to 85.99 56' 16' 1r’
86 to 88.99' 57" 17 12
89 to 91.99%' 58 18' 13
92 to 94.99' 59' 19' 14
95 to 97.99' 60' 20' 15'
98 to 100.99' 61' 21’ 16'
101 to 103.99' 62 22 i
104 to 106.99 63 23 18
107 to 109.99 64' 24' 19
110 to 112.99' 65' 25' 20
113 to 115.99' 67' 25' 2r
116 to 118.99' 69 25' 22



119 to 121.99' 71 25" 23
12210 124.99' 73" 25 24

Source: Section 13-2-738(a) through (f); Ord, 990225-70; Ord. 010329-18; Ord.
031211-11.

§ 25-2-1068 CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING LOTS AND DRIVEWAYS BY
CIVIC USES PROHIBITED.

(A) Except as provided by Subsection (B), a parking lot or driveway may not be
constructed to serve a civic use described in Section 23-2-6 (Civic Uses Described) if:

(1) construction of the parking lot or driveway requires the removal of a single-
family residential use; or

(2) the civic use provides secondary access from the civic use through a lot.

(B) Subsection (A) does not apply if at least 50 percent of the property adjoining
the lot on which the parking lot or driveway is located is in a townhouse and
condominium residence (SF-6) or more restrictive zoning district. Property that adjoins
the rear of the lot, property owned by the owner of the civic use, and right-of-way are not
considered in making a determination under this subsection.

Source: Section 13-2-738(g); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

Division 3. Walvers.
§ 25-2-1081 LAND USE COMMISSION OR COUNCIL WAIVER.

(A) Except as provided by Subsections (B) and (C). the Land Use Commission, or
council on appeal from a Land Use Commission decision, may waive a requirement of
this article if the Land Use Commission or council determine that a waiver is appropriate
and will not harm the surrounding area.

(B) The Land Use Commission or council may not approve a waiver that reduces a
required setback to less than five feet.

(C) The Land Use Commission or the council may approve a waiver of a height
restriction imposed by Section 25-2-1062 (Height Limitations And Setbacks For Small
Sites) and 25-2-1063 (Height Limitations And Setbacks For Large Sites) only if:

(1) there is an existing struclure located between the sed structure and the
closest property to the proposed structure that triggers the %; or



{2) the proposed development is located on and completely surrounded by
property in 2 downtown mixed use (DMU) zoning district and the person applying for the
waiver has:

(a) provided notice of the requested waiver, by certified mail with retumn
receipt requested, to the owner of each property that adjoins or is across the street from
the proposed development and on which a use permitted in an urban residence (SF-5) or
more restrictive zoning district is located; and

(b) submitted the return receipts to the director.

(D) A waiver approved under Subsection (C)(1) may not permit the construction of
a structure that exceeds the height of the existing structure.

(E) This section does not prohibit the Board of Zoning Adjustment from granting &
variance from a requirement of this article under Section 25.2473 (Variance
Requirements).

Source: Section 13-2-739; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 010607-8; Ord. 031211-11.

§ 25-2-1082 ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVER FOR PROPERTY IN
DEVELOPMENT RESERVE (DR) DISTRICT.

(A) This section applies only to property to which the epply
because the property is 540 feet or less from a development reserve (DR) zoning district.

(B) The director may waive the application of this article to property that is not
located more than 1,000 feet from & roadway, if property in the development reserve
(DR) district that triggers the M has frontage on a road classified by
the Transportation Plan as & minor arterial or larger roadway.

(C) Before waiving the application of this article under this section, the direclor
must review for property 540 feet or less from the property for which the waiver is
sought:

(1) each existing land use and proposed development; and
(2) each approved preliminary subdivision plan or final subdivision plat.
(D) The director shall issue notice of the director’s decision on the waiver under
Section 25-1-133(B) (Notice Of Applications And Administrative Decisions). The

granting or denial of a waiver under this section may be appealed to the Land Use
Commission.

Source: Section 13-2-731(a)(4); Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 000309-39; Ord. 010607-8; Ord.
031211-11.
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April 26, 2006
RECEIV
Mr. Greg Guernsey ED
Watershed Protection and Development Department MAY O 1 2006
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5™ Floor
Austin, Texas 78704 Nlghbothood Plenning & Zoning
RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0011
Dear Mr. Guernsey:
We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
L need in this area of Austin. I am the owner of the Synergy Plaza office building located
directly across from the property at 11940 Jollyville Rd.
After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated. '
Sincerely,
Danly crties
11940 Jollyville Rd.
Austin, Texas 78759
-/

11940 Jollyville Rd., Suite 300-8 % Austin, Texas 78759 * (512) 2!9—77!7‘1'-'::( (512) 2199551



May Z3 06 1152a

May

Mr.
Wi
305
A

P. DeMuoci 512-418-0528 p3

8, 2006

¢ Guemsey
Protection and Development Departracnt
Springs Rd., $® Floor

in, Texas 78704

Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

* request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
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May 7. 200¢
She: Mﬁmmm&mmw
brton Springs Rd.. 5* Floor
t 'l‘exu 78704
RE: | Letter of Suppan
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case d C14.06-0013
Desr Mr, Guemsey:
We bhgve been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owaer occupied
esidential project, proposed on the site eddress listed sbove. The consultanes presented s
139 upit, 125 foot tall, residertial condominium gnd perking garage which would fill 8
nieed in this arex of Avstin, 1 am a resident of Northwest Austin,
After w of the information provided, we have decided 1o lend our Ul support for the
icants® request for MF-6 10 allow for the development of this project. We ask the

m:on snd City Council consider their suppert and approval in favor of the
carts” request, to allow for the development of this project Your time and
ion would be appreciated,
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May 18, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I heve been contected by the apents represeating the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the rite address listed sbove. The consultants presented &
twelve siory, 139 unit residemial eondominium and parking garsge, which would £ill &
need fn this srea of Austin, I am & longtime resident of Anstin and believe this to be s
great project for this aren,

After xeview of the information pravided, | have decided to lend my full soppost for the
spplicants’ request for MF-§ to allow fur the development of this project I ask the
Connuission and City Council eopsider ficir support and approval in Bver of the
applicanty’ request, fo allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration wonld be sppreciated.

Sincerely,
McCartoey

6804 Telluride Tral)
Anstin, Texss 75749
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May 8, 2006
M. Greg Guomsey
Watcrshed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Anstin, Texas 78704
RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013
Dear Mr. Guernacy:
I bave been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupicd
residential project, proposed on the site address Kated above. The consultants presented a
- twelve story, 139 unit xesidential sondominium and parking garage, which wonld £l 2
" peed in this arez of Austin. [ am & Jongtime resident of Austin and belicve this to be g

great project for this arca,

After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to lead my full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project I ask the
Commmission sud City Council consider Wueir support and approval in faver of the
applicants’ request, o allow for the development of this praject Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

S 4]

9017 Parkfield Dr-
Austin, Texas 73758
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May 8, 2006
Mr. Greg Guernsey
Watershed Protection and Developruent Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., §¥ Floor °

Avstin, Texas 78704

RE: Lefterof Sopport
11819 Pavilicn Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemsey:

T heve been comtacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listad above. The consuftants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominiom snd parking garage, which would fil »
resd in this area of Avstin. J am a longtime resident of Austin and believe thisto be ¢
great project for this area.

After review of the (nformation provided, I have decided to lend my full wupport for the
epplicants’ request for M6 to allow for the development of this project I ask the
Commission #nd City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
spplicants’ request, fo allow for the development of @it project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sinicerely,
Michae] Enger

5701 8.Mcpac #733
Austio, TX 78749
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May 8, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Watershed Protecdon and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5 Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Suppoxt
11819 Pevilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner oceupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. ] live in Northwest Austin and belicve this to be a great
praject for this area.

o After review of the Information provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the

applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. I ask the
Conmission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sifcerely,

Joel Pn?e-\
6805 Bancroft Woods Dr
Austin, Texas 78729
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May 8, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey :
‘Wetershed Protection and Development Depariment
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor

Austin, Texas 76704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium end parking garage, which would fil] &
need in this area of Austin. I live in Northwest Austin and believe this to be a great
project for this area.

Afier review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. ¥ ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants® request, 10 allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

6805 Bancroft Woods Dr
Austin, Texas 78729
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May 8, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Leuer of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr, Guernsey:

1 have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner oceupicd
residential project, proposed on the sitc address listed above. The consuliants presented a
twelve story, 139 mnit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this arca of Austin. 1 live in Northwest Austin and belicve this to be a grest
Pproject for this area.

After review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants® request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. 1 ask the
Comunission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

/S —

JA, baan
|/;§? Bane Woeds Coe

Quddier TF 0000
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May 8, 2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5% Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Casc # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemscy:

I have been contected by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupled
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin, I live In Northwest Austin end believe this 10 be » great
project for this area.

After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to lend my fhll support for the
applicants® request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. 1 ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval jn favor of the
applicarts® request, to allow for thc development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

<KAo

Sdan Ldugc‘m"l

jagoY Brvoysft mesCW‘L
Postin. T 1124
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May 8, 2006

Mr. Grep Guemnsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5 Fioor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Casc # C14-06-0013

Dcar Mr, Gucrnscy:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. Ilive and work in Northwest Austin and believe this tobe a
great project for this area,

\ After teview of the information provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the

applicants' request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. I ask the
Commission and City Councll consider their suppont and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, 1o ellow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

y ley
Director-Steppiog Stone School and Child Development
6616 McNeil

Austin, Texas 78729
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Agpril 26, 2005
Mr. Greg Guemscy
Watershed Protection and Develepment Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Suppont
11219 Pavilion Drive
Case § C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemsey:

We have been contacted by the ggents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed gn the site address listed above, The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 onit residemial condominiurn and parking garage, which would 61! &
need in this area of Austin. 1am a resident in Northwest Austin.

Afer review of the information provided, 1 bave decided to lend my full suppost for the
applicants’ yequest for MF-6 10 atiow for the development of tbis project. We ask the
- Commission apd City Counci! to consider their nupport and approval in frvor of the
spplicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
corsideration would be appreciated.

Sioeerely,

Oﬂ\dﬁ&» ‘){l\ \’u&w o

Cai)! _5?.\ uz.wu&-c—ﬂv\ ""{f’
Clushin VA 759

p8
w2
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May 8, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsdy

Watershed Protection and Devetopmmi Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5% Flaor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Sopport

11819 Puvilion Drive
Case # C14-086-0013

Dear Mr. Qoonsey:

Y L L XY

I have beca contacicd by the agents sepresanting the developer for the owner ocoupied
residentiat project, propossd on the sife addvess listed above. The consultants preseatad 8
twelve story, 139 unit residentia) condomininm and parking garage, which would 6l a
need in this area of Austin. [ am 3 kngtime resident of Austin 2nd beliave this to be a
great project for this ares.

After review of the infimmation provided, 1 have decided to lcud my foll support fos the
applicants' requost for MF-6 %o aflow for the development of this project. T ask the

»  Commission ead City Council copsider their support and appravel in Ewor of thc
N applicants® request, to allow for the developmmi of this project. Your time amd
consideration would be gppreciated,

L e T Y

Sincerely,

Vi, P S

Nora Hamdlten
2017 A Park&cld
Austin, Texas 78758

W Ued X 6€i2l  60-50-5002
il GbeiT  (300)8007-60-AW0 Wiy 1
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May 9,2006
Mr. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Dcvelopmmt Dq)amnmt
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letcr of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Casc # C14-06-0013

Dezr Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the sgents representing the developer for the owner ocenpicd
residentie! project, proposed on the site address Jisted above. The consultents presented 8
139 uxit, 125 foot wll, residential condaminivum and padking garage which would fill a
need in this arez of Austin, T am & resident of Northwest Austin.

Afcrreview of the information provided, we have decided o lend our full support for the
applicants® request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and spproval in favor of the
applicanis’ request, 10 allow for the development of this project. Your tiras acd

consideration would be appreciated.
Si Y,

cy D ort
3810 Ew

Austin, Texdy” 78727
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May 1, 2008

Mr. Greg Quemsey

Watershed Frotection and Devalapment Deprrment
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5 Floor

Awtin, Texxs 78704

RE: LemerofSuppon
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013 )

Drear Me. Guemsey:

Wa bave haen contacted by the agents represcniing the developer for the owner ocsopled
cesldentdnd peoject, proposed an the she sddress listed sbove. The consultanrs presented &
159 unir, {25 foot tall, caxidenttal condomintum mnd parking gmags which would fll
nead in thisxres of Anadn. 14m & vesident Anstin.

ARer review of the information provided, we have leciied to lend atr full sappart forshe
applicants’ request for MF-6 1 allow for the development of this prafect. We ask the
Comﬂmmdﬁwmulwmldam:uppmmdlppmwlmﬁmorm
apphicsts’ roquest, to allow for the development of this projeer. Your time and
considerrtion would be approciated.

ZZOSJNCWEdd Lane
Axmin, TX 78703

N\’ .

¥
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May 1, 2006
Mr. Greg Guemseey

Watershed Protection and Development Departmen
505 Barwn Springs Rd., 5* Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Lexer of Suppont
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C)4-05-0013

Denr Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contaceed by the agents represcating the developer for the owner occupled
yesidential project, proposed on the sive address listed above. The consultanis presented »
139 poit, 125 foot 1all, residential eondominivm snd parking garage which would fill »
need in this area of Anstin. ] am s resident of Austin.

AR review of the information provided, we have decided o lend our full support for the
applicants’ yequest for ME-6 10 aliow for the development of fhis project. We ask the
Commission sd City Couneil consider Wheir support and approval in favar of the
applicants” request, to allow for the development of shis project  Your time and
cousideration wonld be appreciated.

—— g sem P N e W WA = e SpANS T o S g e el
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Development Departmert
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor

Avstin, Texas 73704

RE: Letter of Suppart
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owaer ocarpied
residential project, proposed on the site address fisted above., The consultants presented &
139 uni, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need in this area of Anstin I am tho owner of the Capito! Car Wash directly afjacent to
the propenty Jocated ot 11885 Jollyville Rd

After review of the information provided, we hyve decided to lend cur full support for the
spplicams’ request for MF-6 1o allow for the developmen of #his project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicanss’ request, 1o allow for the development of this project.  Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,
Diapa Abdi
Capito! Car Wash

7901 BeeCaves Rd Suite 16 ( Mailing address)
Austin, Tears 78746

O 1 2~4'1 D-UDLD p.v
smees e PRGE

g
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Muoy 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Guernscy

Whatershed Proraction and Develnpmem Department
505 Barton Springs R4., 5* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been comtacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner ovcupied
residential project, proposed on the xjte eddress listed above. The consultants presented »
139 umit, 125 foot tall, residential condomrinium and parking garage whick would fill 8
need in this wca of Anstin. Iam a rsident Avstin,

After review of the infonmation provided, we have decided 1o lend our full suppart forthe |,
~ spplicents” request for ME-6 to allow for the developmen of whis project. We ask the
Y, Commission and City Council consider their support exd spproval in favor of the

applicants’ request, o allow for the development of this project. Your time and

consideration would be appreciated.

%fv
Kim Bril

2803 Fuirway Hill Dr
Austin TX 78750
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May 42606
My, Greg Guerasey

Wiatershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs R4, 5> Floox

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Leter of Sopport
11819 Pavilion Diive
Case £ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemsey:

A3 Jong-time residents of Northwest Austin, we have been contacied by the agents
represeuting the developer for an owner-occupied residential project, proposed on the site
address listed above. We believe the 139 mit, 125 foot tall, residential condominiuwm and
paking garage would Bl a need ia the Narthwest area of Austin.

Afler review of the Information provided, we want to kend our full support for the
spplicants” request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask that
the Corumissicm and City Council consider their support snd approvel io faver of the
spplicants® request aud allow for the development of this project.

‘Your time and consideration would be appreciated.
Sincerely,
Bill end Yanet Stacey

10609 McFarlie Cove
Austin, TX 78750
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% May 2606

Mr. Grez Suerasey

¥itershed Protection and Development Department
S0S Barton Sprimgs Rd,, 5% Flpor

Austin TX T804

RE: Letter af Support
11813 Pavilion Drive
Case # Cl4-05-04013

Dcar Hr. Guernsey:

[ have been contacted by the agents reprasenting the ceveloper
for the owner pccupied residentfial project, proposed on the site
sddress 1listed above. Th: consultants presented 133 unit, 125
Toot tall residential condominiun and garking gerape. which wooid
i1l a need 1a this area of Austin. I live and work in Northwest
Austin,

After review of the information provided. I have decided to lend
my full support Tor the applicants” request for AF-6 to allow for
the development of this project, 1 ask the Comgission amd City
Council to coansider their support and approval in favor of the
dpplicants’ vequest, to allow for the development of this project.
Your time and consideration arg greatty appraciated.

Stncerely,

Barbara J Norowite
Cviner/President

S311 Mesa Drive #1512 Austin TX 8231 511/419-7a27
harbaca @ 787 ¢roup. coo

pB
p-£
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May 2, 2006

M. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection end Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Ficor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Suppord
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemsey:

I am @ residenmt Austin and have been contacted by the agents representing the develaper
for the owner-occupied residentiel project proposed on the sitc address listed above. The
consultants presented a 139-unit, 125-foot4all residential condominium and parking
garage, which would £ll a need in this area of Austin,

After review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to ellow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and epproval in favor of the
applicants’ request to allow for the development of this project. Your time end
consideration is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Stacy Armijo
5400 West Parmer Lanc #418
Austin, Texas 78759

p5
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April 25, 2006

Mr. Grog Guemascy

Watersbed Protection and Development Department
505 Barion Springs Rd., 5 Floor

Aunstn, Taas 78704

RE:  Letter of Suppont
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dczer Mr. Goerscy:

[ have been eontacted by the agents representing the deweloper Jfor the owner occupicd
residential project, proposed on the site address Kuted sbove, The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 wnit nesidentia) vondominium pnd parking garage, which wonld fill &
need i this aea of Austin, tarpeting semi-retired snd vedred residents. 1 work in
Northwest Agstin on Jollyville Road near the project.

o Aler vaview of tha informetion provided, I have decided Lo lead my full suppar for the

applicants’ request for MF-6 10 allow for the development of this project. ] ask the
Commissics aznd City Councll cousider their support and approvel o favor of the
upplicants’ request, %o allow for the dovelopment of this project. Your time and
consideration would be apprecieted.

%Y
11776 Jollyville R4,
Axnetin, Toms 78759
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May 9, 2006

Mr. Greg Guerasey

Watarshed Protection and Dmhpmun Department
505 Bacton Bprings Rd., 5* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Lettsr af Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemsey:

We have been contacted by the agents repregenting the developer for the ownter ocoupied
residential project, proposed on the site address kisted above. The consultants presented &
twelve story, 131 unit residentis! condomimums sud parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am & resident i Northwest Avstin,

After rovicw of the information provided, I kave docided to lead my full suppont for the

spplicants’ request for MF-6 10 allow for the dsvalopment of this project. We ask the

Commission snd City Council o consider thelr support and approval in favor of the
o spplicants’ request, o allow foc the development of this prgject. The need for elduly
N bousing in this area elose to medical care is important. lapplaudlhlsgroupfwmdr
desire 1o help meet this important peed in our conununity.

Yaur time and consideration would be appreciated.

Smmly. :

Dzmkmk
8112 Cardin
Austin, Texas 78759

$12-346-3386
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VRIDA, ROT LXDA, BRY4, NO'T FXITCT
TOLAYET, NOT FORELY, FALECE WOY BRI2IT, .

May 10, 2005
Inte: 11819 Favilion Drive/Caso # C14-06-0313
Dear Mayor Wynn and Clty Councli Members:

1 wani 1o give my suppor! 1o the Pavilloa Cendominlums which ro being bulli In aorthwost
Aunstin. Their easo will be soming in front ofthe Council on May 18,

Wo do bave an inteross in the azca and wo would Eko to se3 thoce units ccoch gomplotion. At
prescat, my fether-in-Iaw is iving alons In & frecstanding hame st wo bought for him, not far
fram the Joltyville®Pavilion ares in question.

We bought thal home for bim before mry mother-in-lew died. Whon they weee both living thero,
i madc more sorse, Now we havo him shere (e 36 B9, bt very much sbile ¢ inke care pf
himsoif) alone and financing the upkecp and wtilltics on a full-scale, three bedroomfolficeAwn
hﬂ;‘ :wuaejmt doost make genso. The Pavilion Condeminiums would mako » wonderiu! place
for Bim to Jve.

The environmentat aspeet ks something that really concerns mp. ) i just po much more efficient
o hzvo a kot of peopls Hiving in a mulfi-umit situation than many “force™ ke him living In
sizmble huses, all requiring upkeep and wetcring of yards and jundscape, phus the electric bills
that eome with that ipuch muare footage. (Not to mettion having 1o replace roofk liks we sre
doing wight now thanks to a reeent hall storm.)

N We would love to 560 » projoct ke Tha Pavition Condominiums reach completion In that

moighborhood so wis coold eonsider moving him there. As } understand I, many eondo projects
like b1 have floor commitices o that they can elock on people Hving alone.

) realize that you will got vocal opposition to this project fromy & handful of poople. From whatl
have heard, some puoplo set up & fuss when restaurants were first propossd on 133 years agol

All1 can bope is that you will give full conideration to the overall soclema! benefits of a well-
ptanped multi-story projeot ike this cloze to the 18] corridor. Aastin Is a blg eity. We noed
projects Hke this aad not wore sprawil.,

Thank you for your considorstion,

Sincercly,

=)

Foreest Proces, Jr,

W14 Phasl Crock Buorant, Ruglia, Towna PITS
Pulpphana I0 30038  Pa 01T) 430300
B Prennd bily avn o

wwwposidgliamasiv
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May 1, 2006

Mz, Greg Guemsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department

505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Foor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support

11819 Pavilion Drive
Casze ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

‘We have been contacted by the sgents representing the developer for the owner occupicd

residential project, proposed on the site addvess listed above. The consultants presented a

139 unit, 125 foot fall residentinl condominium and parking garage, which would fill »

need in this arca of Austin. I em xm owner of the Jollyville Professiona! Building directly

adjacent to the propetty located a2 11851 Joltyville R

Afer review af the information provided, we bave decided (o lend ovr fill support for the

spplicants’ request for MP-6 %0 allow for the development of this project. We ask the
L camimmuddwmmulmadam:uppmmdlppmvdinfnmofﬂn

epplicants® request, 10 allow for the development of this project  Yowr time and

pansideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

4131 SAEWOCD SrnNGS SUTEN-T AUSTIN, TEXas 78759
TiL $12.502.1300 FAX $12.302.130% CHL 5124222095 M RoeSTENEEALE
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Gua-nsay

Watershed Protection and D svelopment Departmicit
505 Barton Springs R4, S* Zloor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letlcr of Suppart
11819 Pevilion Driv:
Cazs ¥ C14-05-0013

Desr Mr. Gucrnsey:

We have been contacted by the syemts repreaenting the developer for the owner occupicd
residential projedd, proposes. on the site address listed abave. The consuliants presented a
139 wmit, 125 foot aall, res dential condomininm and parking garage which wonld fill e
noad in this aren of Austin, I #m = regddent Anstin,

Alter review of the informa ion provided, we have decided to lend our full suppart for the

o applicimis” request for MF-6 to allow for the developiment of this projest. We ask the

Comrrission and Clty Counci! consider their support and spproval in Lvor of the
spplicants’ vequest, to sllow for the development of this project. Your time end
conyideratian would be app eciated.

B600 FM 620 N #2910
Ausatin, Texas 78726
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Oreg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Daveloprient Departruent
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5® 7loar

Aunstin, Texss 78704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Paviliop Driv:
Caso § C14-056-0013

Dear Mr, Quernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for (he owner occupied
residentisl project, propose:, on the aitc address listed above. The consultants presentad o
139 unit, 125 foot tall, res dential eopdomindum and parking parage which would £l a
need in this arca of Anstin. 1 em a rexident Austin.

ARer review of the informa jon provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the

\_/ spplicanls’ request for ME-§ to allow for the development of fhis profect. We ask the

Commission and City Comcil consider their support end approval in faver of the
sppicants’ request, to allyw for the development of this project.  Your time and

conslderation would be app eciated.
Sineercly,
A
Maryann Wilfiams
8600 FM 620 N #2910

Anstin, Texas 78726
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May 2, 2006

Mr. Oreg Guernscy

Watershed Protection and Development Departioent
505 Rarton Springs Rd., 5* Eloor

Austin, Texax 78704

RE: Lettar of Suppont
11819 Pavilion Drive
Casc # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemnsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the vwner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed abave. The consultants presented &
twelve story (125 foot in height), 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage,
which would fill & need in this srea of Austin. Iam a resident in Northwest Austin.

1 see the need for this project to kelp in many ways to benefit Austin, First it would create
a kigher density of living 1o slow the urban sprawl. This is vital for Austin fo develop
communjties that have all the requircments for living within a short distance, This project
has & Jot of food and entertainment already established with closc distance. More relsted
businesscs would develop 1o support the higher density forming a comumunity
simosphere. This project also has the extra benefit of being close to-the fiure rall
commuter system,

Afier review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the
epplicants’ request for ME-6 to allow for the development of this project Wo ask the
Commission and City Councif to consider their support and approval in favor of the
spplicants’ roquest, to allow for the development of this profect. Your time and
consideration wuuld be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Vemon Berger
6104 Twin Ledge Cove
Auvstin, Texax 78731
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor

Ausiin, Texas 78704

RE: Letir of Support
1)219 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemnsey:

1 have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, propased on the site address listed sbove. The consultants preseated 2
139 unit, 125 foot tafl, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need in this arca of Austin, [am & resident of Northwest Austig,

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this projeet.

We ask the Commission and City Couacil consider their support and approval in favor of
the spplicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Yowr time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely, —
(M;;%h..
Leslic Roan

5325 Valbum Circlz
Austin, TX 78731
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemnsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5™ Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Lettcr of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupicd
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. I am a resident of
Northwest Austin and the twelve story, 125 foot, 139 unit residential condominium and
parking garage, would fill & need in this arca of Austin.

1 am lending my full support for the spplicants” request for MF-6 1o allow for the
development of this project. 1 ask the Commission and City Council to consider their
support and approvat in fivor of the applicants’ request, to allow for the development of
this project. Your tisne and consideration would be appreciated.

11107 Callanish Park Drive
' Austin, TX 78750
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Oreg Guemnscy

Watershed Protection and Dy velopment Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5% 1'loor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Paviion Drive
Cate ¢ C14-06-0013

Dcar Mr. Guerngey:

We bave been eontaated by -te agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residcntial projecy, proposed oo the site sddress listed above. The consuliants presented 2
139 unit, 125 foot ftell, resikential condominivm and patking garage which would fill a
nced by this ares of Austin. | wm & resident Austin.

Aficx review of the informat on provided, we have decided to lend our full suppont for the
applicants’ request for MF+ w allow for ths development of this project. W ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants® request, 10 allow for the development of this project. Your #me and
consideration would be apprxciated.

Sincepely,
G

Natalie Harrzham
9720 Moorberry
Ausin, Tx.26720
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W 1,2006

Mr. Greg Geemsey

Watershed Protection #od Dmlopmom Department
505 Barton Springs Rd,, 5" Fioar

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drfve
Casz ¥ C14-06-001:

Dcar Mr. Guemsey:

We have been eontacted by the sgends representing the developer for the owner ocoupied
residential profect, propose] on the sitc afdress listed above. The consultants presented &
139 wnit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium snd parking garage which wonld fill &
need in this area of Austin. Y am a resident Austin,

Afier revicw of the informstion provided, we have desided ta lend our full support for the
spplicants’ request for ME & to allow for the davelopment of this project. We ask the
Commission end City Comncil comsider their mmpport end approval in favar of the
gpplicants’ request, o 2law for the development of this project.  Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Dan and Rhohde Hanighan

9722 Moorbarry
Austin Tx 78720
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemnsey

Watcrshed Protection and Development Department
505 Barion Springs Rd., 5% Floor

Austin, Texax 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the ngents representing the develaper for the owner occupicd
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tll, residential condomipium and parking garage which would fill &
need in this ares of Austin. 1 am & resident of Northwest Austin.

Afler review of the Information provided, we kave decided to lend our full support for the
applicants’ request for MI-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support end spproval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincexely,
Cf R CRLoaks
Robert & Mollie Hicks

10106 Grand Teton Court
Austin, TX 78759
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May 1, 2006

M. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Rarton Springs Rd., 5™ Floor

Auvstin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0613

Dear Mr, Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owmer occupied
residential project, proposed on the sitc address listed above, The consultants presented &
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residcntial condominium and parking garage which would fill a
need in this arcu of Austin. | am a resident of Northrwest Auslin.

Aftcr review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commissivn and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants® request, to allow for the devclopment of this project.  Your time and
consideration would be apprecisted.

Sincerely,

’f’wzﬁfw

bh N. Steingusscr
. USAF, Ret
6008 Jvy Hills Drive
Austin, TX 73759
512-345-5354
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May 2, 2005

M, Greg Guerasey

Watarshed Protection aad Developrgent Depactoent
505 Barton Springs R4, 5% Floor

Anstia, Texas 78704

RE:  Lettor of Support
11319 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-05-0018

Dear Mr. Guemsey:

'We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site eddress listed sbove, The consultants presented &
139 tait, 125 foot tall, rezidential condonrinivm and parking garage which would fill »
zeed in this wes of Austin, 1 am a resident Austin.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
spplicants’ requast for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. We nsk the

A Comzmission snd City Council consider their support and spproval in favir of the

applicants’ yequest, to allow for the development of tds project. Your ume and
oconsideration wonld be eppreciated.

Sincerely,

el o

Mark L Waage

7788 Yaupon Drive
Anstln, Texas 78759
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May 1, 2006

wr. Greg Guemxy

olezshad Protection azd Development Department
505 Bavoz Springs R4, $® Fioor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Lewer of Support
11819 Povilion Drive
Case # C14-060013

Dear Mr. Guernsay:

I have Been contacted by the agenss seprescating the developer for the owzner occupied
residential profert, proposed oa the sitc address Jisted above. Ths conmltants peasented a
twelve story, 139 malt residential eondominivm and parking garage, whish would M} s
nced in this ares of Ausiin

AS & Yeng time Austin Resldent, I believe this is 2 viabla alternative to urban sprawl and
onie that T welcome to Northovest Austin,

Afler review of the information provided, T have decided 10 Jond my full support for the
applicanty’ request for MF-6 with 125 foot in helght and 10 allow for the development of
this project. 1 ask the Commission and City Council consider thelr support and approval
in favor of the applicants” request, ta allow for the developtient of this project, Your
time and consideration would be eppreciated

Sipcerely,

L T Ol

Paul T DeNuexi
10200 Graod Tetsa T
Axsiin, Texas TX758

.03
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May 2, 2007

Greg Guemsey '

Watershed Protection and Developmant Departmant
505 Barton Eprings Rd., 5th Fleor

Austin, Texas T8T04

RE: Letler of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guomsey:

1 am en ex-resident of Northweat Austin (after 44 yeara). The company | cwn and manage je st
In that area although my residence ls no longer thare since my children are grown. | wauld very
much ke fa live in that area sgain and was very exdiied to hear about this wonderful project

Skce a condominium aption dossn't currently exdst, | am eurrently Rving in Round Rock. This
project would give me a choles for fiving ance sgain in North Austin. To simplify my oidar years, {
wiil live and werk within 2 thrae mile area. This means that | slther can move my business out to
Round Rock or eohskier & unit in this condominium,

1 would prefer that both my manay and my business are located in Austin, if conditions sxisted to
do #0. 1 will fkely never own & house again st thie point in my career. Plaase consider the neede
of wel! establishad North Austaltes wha cumently do not have a decent gwnarship option for thelr
future In Nosthwest Austin, when considering the needs of the citizens there. Let people fike me
come homa to Austin where wa belong.

The twelve story, 139 unit, 125 foot tall, residentiat condominium and parking garage, which

would fill & neod In this area of Austin of others | know too, Two of my dearast neighbors are
about 1o leave the alatus of big homes end downsize. One couple Is approaching 80 and the
other Ie In thair 70's. They iove the area Just like | do and want to stay there.

I tave decided to lend my fulf support for the eppilcants’ request for MF-6 fo aliow for the
gaveiopment of thia project | a3k the Commission and Clly Counch o consider thelr support and
approvat n favor of the appficants’ request, to allow for tha development of this project. Your time
and consideration would be appreciated.

Bincemly,
L:!'

Diana Camoli .
POB 201091, Austin, Texas 78720
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May 1, 2005

Mr. CGreg Guernzey

Watcrshed Protection snd Development Depariment
305 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Fioor

Axstin, Texas 78704

RE: LeuerofSupport
11819 Pavilion Drive
Cass # C14-06-0013

Dexr Mz, Guemnssy:

We have been contacted by (he agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residentinl project, proposed on the aite address listed sbove. The consultants presenicd 8
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condomintum and parking garage which would fill e
need in this arca of Austin, Ixom &resident Austin,

After roview of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full suppart for the
applicents* request far MP-6 to allow for the development of this project. We sk the
Qommission and City Council consider their eupport and epproval in favor of the
sppleants® request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
considergtion would be appreciated.

Sinceroly,

l‘- l'l\ Q

Wil 3
Jemes A. Halbert, 11 .
S714 Ram Creck Parkway

Austin, TX 78759
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April 22, 2006

Mr. Greg Querpscy

Watershed Protection mnd

50 e g Prlpmes D
Austiv, Texay 73704

RE: mﬂofs‘wnn
11813 Pavition Drive
Casc # C14.06.00]3

Ih:vobcmmmmbyﬁemm:w' ﬂt‘“ﬂﬂpﬂﬁ?ﬂmmw

- - i

:Gndumﬂp!qllgggpox_sdm.lhoﬁbld&uhdm Tbeoouuhnuplw::
e 8107y, mdwmwndmﬂﬁmmdpuﬁng i

'dem Sl e BATAEC, which wontd £l g

fend !hls_nca Anstin, ] live in No:ﬂ:wut.&usdnmtehcud\hbbum

appli
~ ‘W‘m"’wamaw lbc thelr sumport and sprovel 0 vor of e
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April 27, 2006

%&mm 4 and Development Deparamen:
al tection

505 Barton Springs Rd., 5° Floor

Anstin, Texas 18704

RE: LetterofSuppon
11819 Pavilion Drtve
Case # C14-06-0013

Dowr Mr. Guemscy:

J bave been contaeted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupiod
residensial prejact, propasad on the site Msted above, The consultznts presented plms for
& twelve-stury. 139-vait residential esndotrinium and parking garage boilding.

! am 1 my sixtics, 408 Jive near by- 1 look foowand to the possibilily of havicp a viable
:’I:ﬁnu!vnhltvhzhawm, should e ¥me come wWhen | no Jonger
ish %o do o,

Aficr eview of the faformation provided, ) have decided fo lend my £ll support for O
applicants® roquest for MF-6 zoning w allow fur she dovelopment of &is project. § ask
e Commission and Chty Council vonsidar dhelt support and approval in favor of the
epplicants’ request, %0 allow Rt the dovclopment of Wis project.  Your time and
eoasidergtion would be appreciatod.

1y We

P.0B
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City Couméil o consider their support and epproval in fuvor .of the

oot tall, residemial condominiutn and parking garage which woulll £ill a

need (n this e of Austin. J-am & resident of Austin,
n would be appreciated.

" sequest, to allow for the development of this praject. Your simk and

e,

11819 Pavilion Drive
» Case B C14-06-0013

Ly

.DMJ:M: Guornsey:
sdential project, proposed on the sive address listed ghove. The consatmnrs preseinted a

wh

Witershed Protection gnd Development Department

905 Huarion Sprngs Rd,, 5 Fiaor
Austin, Texps. 38704

Wy ‘have beey contacted by the sgents representing the daveloper for the owner acpupicd
133 unit, 128

appiicants’ request for MF-6 % allow for the dovelopment of - this project Loy the

Gorirvission and

After review of the information providad, T have dectdad 20 Jeod my full support fox the

RE lmt.ht'Support

‘May 1, 2006
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May 1. 2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Devc!opmmt Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., $™ Floor

Austin, ‘Texas 78704

RE: Lettcrof Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Cuse # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemsey:

We have been comacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner eccupied
residential project, proposed on the sitc address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium end parking garage which would fill &
need in this erext of Austio, Jam a residcot of Northwest Austin.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
spplicants’ request for MF-6 1o allow for the development of this project. Wo ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support #nd approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Larry & Arlene Smith
6007 Ivy Hills Drive
Austin, TX 78759
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May 1, 20056
M. Greg Geerascy

Watershed Protection and prent Depanment
505 Barton 8prings R4, 5* Floor
Auslin, Texas 7§704

RE:  Latter of Support
11619 Pavilioo Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr, Guensey:

I have been coatacted by the ggents representing the developer for the owner occupied
voxidential projevt, proposed on the site address lisied above, The consullams presented 3
weelve sory, 139 unit residomin! condominiom and parkiog garage, which would 611 a
zred i this area of Avstn,

As & loag time Austin Resident, ) beleve this {a & viable alternative 10 urban sprawl and
onc that ] welcome to Nojthwest Apstin,

Afer rovicw of the infbrmation pravided, T have docided to lend my full support for the
applicants® request for MP-6 with 123 Deet in height and o allow for the development of
this project | ask the Commission sad Clty Couneil oensider thelr support and approval
in fwor of the applicants® soguest, © allow for the development of this project. Your
time and ¢onsidevation would be qppracioted

Sincerely,

Jan Niels
6812 Bencraft Woods Dr
Anstic, Texas 78729

T 9Ua 32
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May 1, 2006
Mz, Grog Guemsey

Watershed Protection gad Developmem Depurtment
$03 Baston Springs Ra., $* Floor
Anstn Teos 78704

RE: Lencrof Suppont
11219 Pavition Dilve
Case 8 C14.06-0013

Dear Mz, Guemsay:

T have been contacted by the agrots representing the devaloper for the owncr occupied
residential project, proposed on the sitc address listed above. The comsulunts predented »
twvelve story, 139 noit residsotial condominium and parking garago, which wenld il a
need in this area o Ausiin.

Az u long time Ansdn Resident, 1 Belleve this is a viable altenative w urban spraw! and
one that 1 welcoma Lo Nortrwest Anstin.

Afier review of ths information provided, 1 have docided to lend my full suppodt for the
spplicams® request for ME-S with 125 feet ia height and 10 allow for the developracnt of
this projeet. 1 ask the Commissfon und Ciry Councl] considor thelr support sad spproval
i Lavor of thr applicany’ request, 1o allow for the developnient of this project. Your
time wnd eonsideration would be apprecinted,

William Niels
812 Bancroft Woods Dr
Austin, Texas 73729

T T

P.O05
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P\pﬂl 27.. 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Walenshed Protection and Developinent Department
508 Barton Springs Rd., 5™ Floor

Auxtin, Tuzas 78704

RE: Leler of Suppont
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case & C14-06-0D13

Deanr Mr. Quern=ey:

I have been conuacted by the sgents represeming the developer for the owner occupied
residentisl project, praposed an the aite adcdress listed above, The censultants presented a
twelve story, L34 unit residential condominium und parking garage. which would fill a
necd in Wis sren of Austin. | live in Northwest Austin and belicve this (o be a great
praject for this area,

After review ol the infonmation provided, | have decided 1o Tend my @l suppor for the
npplicamis’ requext for MF-6 to allow tor the development of this projecs. ( ask the
Commisgion und City Council consider their rupport end approvet in fivor of the
npplicants’ request, 1o allow lor the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would by appreciated.

Sincerely .
Celina Overbo

13324 Amasia Drive
Austin, Texas 78729
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April 27, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Walershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., S™ Vloor

Austin, Texax 78704

RF:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Cuse # C14-06-0013

Dcar Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the sitc address listcd above. The consullants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominfum and parking garage, which would fiil a
nced in this arca of Austin. | live in  Northweal Austin and believe this 1o be a great
— project for this area,

After review of the information provided, I have decided 10 lend my [ull support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 1o allow for the development of 1this project. 1 ssk the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
upplicants’ requcst. to allow for the developmicnt of this project.  Your limc and
consideration would be apprecisted,

Sincercly,

| ¢.—t'i€‘ﬂl ﬁ““'L

Tom Bryan
13375 Amuia Dr
Austin, Texas 78729
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April 27, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsy

Wutershed Prolection and Development Departmont
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor

Austin, Texax 78704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Casc # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemnsey:

I have heen contacted by the agents reprexunting the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site nddress listed above. The consultants presented u
welve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
nced in this arca of Austin. T Jive in  Northwest Austin and believe this to be 8 great
praject for this ares.

Aftor review ol the Information provided, 1 have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants’ request for MY-6 1o allow for the development of this project. I ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicanis’ request, lo allow for the development of this project, Yowr time and
considcration would be gppreciated.

Sincerely,

Wendsy Supn

Wendy Bryan
13375 Amesiu Dy
Austin, Toxas 78729
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April 25, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., $* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Leticr of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemsey:

1 huve heon contactcd by the agents represcating the developer for (he owner occupied
residential projcct, proposed on the sitc address listed sbove. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would [ill a
need in this arca of Austin. 1 have lived in Austin for the last 40 yeurs with the last 16
ycars as a resident of Northwest Austin. ’

Afer revicw of the information provided, 1 bave decided (o lend my full support for the
applicants™ request for MF.6 to sllow for the development of thiy project. I ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the dovclopment of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

. \
K( A 1.,{'\1 L’id Eﬂ-’
Cindy Nicls

12549 Sir Christopher Cove
Austin, 'l'exas 78729
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April 27. 2006

Mr. Grog Guernsey

Watcrshed Pratection und Development Department
508 Barton Springs Rd.. $™ Fioor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Casc # Cl4-(0-0013

Denr Mz. Guemnsey:

I have been contacid by the sgents representing the developer for the owner pecupied
residential project, proposed on the sitc address listed above. The consultants presemed &
twolve story. 139 unit residential condominium and patking garage, which would fill &
need in this area of Austin. [live in Northwest Austin ond helieve this to be a great
pruject for thiy arca.

After review of the information provided, | have decided to Jend my fisll xupport for the
applicants® request for MF-6 1 allow for the development of this project. T ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
spplicants” rexjuest, 1o allow for the development of this project, Your lime and
considerution would be appreciated.

Sinml: D
Ron Overbo

13324 Amasiz Drive
Austin, Texas 78729
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April 27, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5™ Floar

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer lor the owncer occupicd
residential project, proposed on the site address Jistzd above. The consullants presented
twelve xlory, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this arca of Austin, 1 live fn Northwest Austin, in a condominium, and belisve
this to be a great project for this arcs.

Afier review of the information provided, ! have decided 1o kend my full support for the
upplicunts’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. 1 ask the
Commission and City Council consider their supporl and approval in favor of the
upplicants’ tequest, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,
Raty b
Randy Lorengen

2425 Ashdale Dr #41 =y
Austin, 1x 78757 .
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April 29, 2006

Mr. Greg Guernscy

Watershed Protection and Devclopment Departmont
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5™ Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Lexter of Suppont
11819 Pavilion Drive
Casc # C14-06.0013

Decar Mr. Guemsey:

1 huve hecn contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupled

residential praject, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presenied a

twelve gtory, 139 umit residential eondominium and parking garage, which would fill a

need in this arca of Austin. 1 am & Jong time Austin Res!dent and belicve this to be a
- great project for this arca.

Alter review of the fnformation provided, I have decided (o lend my full suppont for the
applicants' request for MI-6 to-allow for the development of this project. | ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreclated.

Sincerely,

Mo Httdia

Sharon Hillhouse
4004 Enclave Mesa Circle
Austin, Texas 7873)
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April 27, 2006

Mr. Oregt Guerascy

Watershed Protection and Development Depariment
505 Barion Springs Rd., 5™ Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Lener of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Cuse # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Quernsey:

[ have heen contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupicd
residential project, proposed on the site address lsted above. The consultants presented 2
twelve story, 139 unit residentiel condominium and parking garuge, which would fill a
need In this arca of Austin. 1 live In Northwest Austin, in fact directly across Rescarch
Rivd from the proposed condominium site, and believe this to be a great project for this
area.

After review of the information provided, T have decided to lend my full support for the
spplicants’ request for MP-6 W allow for the development ol this project. | ask the
Commission and City Council coasider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants® request, to mllow for the development of (hix project.  Your time and
consideration would be appreciated,

Sincerely,
fo Nlr
John Nguyen
12405 Alemeda Trace Circle #1325 -~ .
Austin, Texus 78727 =
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April 27, 2006
Mr. Greg Guemsey
Watcrshed Protection and Development Department
505 Rarton Springs Rd., 5™ Floor

Auslin, Texas 78704

RE:  [letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Casc ¥ C14-06.0013

Dear Mr. Guemscy:

1 have been contucted by the agents representing the devcloper for the owner oceupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fil) a
need in this mrea of Austin. T live in Northwest Austin and belicve this to be & great
projeet for this arca.

After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to Iend my full support for the
applicunts' request for MF-6 to elfow for the development of this project. I ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support und appruvel In favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Chip¥ Prescout
12549 Sir Christophers Cove
Austin, Texas 78729

o
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April 29, 2006

Mr. Qreg Guernsey

Watershed Prulection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd.. S Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RL:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Cuse # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemscy:

1 have been contacted by the spents represcnting the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site adkdress listed above, The consultunts presented &
twelve story, 139 umit residential condominium and parking gurage, which would {ill &
nced in this arca of Austin. | am & long time Austin Resident and belleve this to be a
great project for this area.

After review of the Information provided, 1 have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants® request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. | ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants” request, to allow for the development af this project. Your timc and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

e

Ronald I.. Hilthouse
4004 Enclayc Mcsa Circle
Austin, Toxas 78731
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May I, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5" Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
1 1219 Pavilion Drive
Case # (C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemnsey:

We have been contacted by the agems representing the developer for the owner oceupicd
residential project, proposed on the site address listed sbove. The consultants presented a
139 unit. 125-fout 1all residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin, | am a resident Northwest Austin and believe that many of my
neighbors could benefit from having a condominium such es this available 1o them when
they decide 10 sel) their larger homes. It would be nice to be able 1o remain in 3 Tamiliar
neighborhood near friends. doctors. good health care facilities and stores,

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 1o allow for the devefopmoent of this project. We ask the
Commiission and Cily Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request. 0 allow for the development of this project. Your time and
considecration would be apprecialed.

Sincerely,
ali:é-.rs- RO 5
Pcbbic Herrington

9304 Mvastic Oaks Trail
Austin, Texas 78750
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May 1, 2006

Mr, Grep Guemszey

Wascrshed Protection and Development Dopartment
505 Bartoa Springs Rd., 5™ Floor

Auttin, Texas 7§704

RE: Letter of Support
11219 Pavilion Drive
Casc # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemnsuy:

W¢ have been contacted by the agents yepresenting the developer for the owner occupled
yeaidantial project, proposed on the site sddress Hsted shove. The eonsultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, vesidontial condominium and parking garage whick would Gl &
need in this area of Austin. 1 am a resldent Aystin,

After revicw of the infarmation provided, we have decided 1o lend our full suppost foe the
applicants® requast for MF-§ to allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commissiont and City Council consider their support and spproval in favor of the
spplicants’ gequest, o allow for the development of this project.  Your time and

e

Vikki Loving
9400 Schug Cove
Avsgtin, TX 78759
$12-450-0088

P£1

P.02
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May I, 2006

Mr, Greg Guemnsey

Watcrshed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs R4, 5% Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Syppont
11819 Pavilion Drive
Cese ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr, Guernsey:

T have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residentia( project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condomintum and parking garage which would fill a
ne=d in this area of Austin.

| a0 & vesident of Northwest Austin and belleve this building will be an excellent
addition to this ncighbothood, paticularly for the retirees, cmpty nesters, baby boomers
and senior citizens who want 10 downsize, live a simpler life, remain closc {o healtheare
facilitics, and live in a community setting with others.

Afier review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. 1 ask the
Commission end City Council consider thelr support end epproval in favor of the
spplicants’ request, to allow for the developmem of this projecl.  Your fime and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Patricia Parks DelNueci
10200 Grand Teton Court
Austin, TX 78759

512- 4180527
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Development Depariment
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor

Austin, Texas 73704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents represcnting the developer for the owner occupied
vesidential project, proposed on the sitc address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 fool tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill a
necd in this aren of Austin. Iam & resident of Austin.

After review of the Information provided, wa have decided to Jead our full support for the
spplicants’ request for MF-6 to atlow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of his project.  Your lime and
considemtion would be appreciaied.

Sincerely,

¢ .
Tt ('r;l-' el
Sara Canzday

6805 Marbry's Ridge Cove
Auslin, TX 78731
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Msy 1, 2006

Mr, Greg Cuemacy

Watershed Protection snd Development Depastment
505 Barton Springs R4, 5 Floor

Austip, Taxas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drlve
Curc # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Gucmasy:

We have been otntacted by the agents representing tho developer for the owner ocoupied
yosidential profect, proposed on tho sfte address listed above, The onnsultants prosented ¢
139 umit, 125 foot tall, residontial condominium and parking garage which would filt a
peed in titis area of Austin, We are residonty of Ausiiv.

We we Grmly convinced that sensitive developments valag muly-story buildings such as
{ke onc proposed hexe ar¢ an environmerdally sound option for Ausiin.

After seview of the informatlen provided, we have docided to lend our full support for the
epplicants® roquost for MF-6 10 aliow fbr the development of this project. Wo ask the
Commissicn and City Council consider wheir support snd approval in favur of the
applicants’ requost, 1o allow for the dovelopment of thin projoct. Your time and
sons!deration wauld bo appreciated.

Sincercly,

Ayt

4934 Shonl Creek Blvd
Auwstn, Texar 78756

AR P s B Wt e B et Vet SRR v .
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Mey 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5% Flaor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernscy:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residentinl project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill 8
need in this aren of Austin, §am a rcsident Austin.

After review of the mformation provided, we have decided to Jend our full support for the
spplicants’ request for ME-6 (o ellow for the development of this project. We nsk the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in faver of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the dovelopment of this project.  Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Aunes lurhlosss

Nancy Oelklaus
5400 Mt Bonnelf Road
Aastin, TX 78731
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Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Darton Springs Rd,, $™ figor
Austin, TX 78704

RE: Letiex of Suppont
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr, Guernsey:

I've been given an opportunity to take & Jook at the initlal plans for an ownear-occupied residential
project in northwest Austin, Since 1live in this area, § was especially intarested in how it was designed.
The structurs would be twalve storfes, 125 feot tall, have 139 condomintum units, and include & parking
ganage, Farthose of us who may soon come o the ead of our wateringthe-yard days, this sounds like sn
{dea whose tume has come. I can see mary advantages to living in such g buitding.

N Afcr reviewing the information, 1 support the applicants’ request for MP-6 end urge the Commission

and City Council to support this project. I believe & high-rise condominium is an excelient option for
reaidential living in northovest Austin and will increase the quality of 5fe iz our area of the city.

. (owen

James B, Comer
12305 Turkey Ridge Court
Austin, TX 78729

Sincerely,

12505 Turkey Ridge Court, Austin, Texas 78729 Phone (812) ££3-3700 FAX (§12) S02-2343
: incomenearthfigk net www.comercommuni¢ations.com
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May 1, 2006

Mr. Greg Guernsoy

Watershed Protection and Developmem Department
3505 Barton Springs R4, 5% Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Suppont
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guzmsey:

I have been comacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residemial project, proposed on the site address listed sbove. The consuliants presented a
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residentis! eondomininm and parking garage which would fill 2
peed in this erea of Austin

ARer review of the informaton provided, 1 have decided to Jend my mn_mppun for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. 1 ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support end spproval in favor of the
spplicants® request, to allow for the development of this project.  Your time and
¢comideration would be sppreciated.

Sin
2716 Barton Creck Blvd. #1423
Austin, TX 78735
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May 1, 2006

Mz, Gireg Guermnscy

Watcrshed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Sptings Rd.,, 5 Floor

Augtin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Suppart
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dcar Mr. Guernsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupicd
residential project, proposed on the sitc rddress listed above. The consultants presented &
139 unit, 125 foot tall, residential condominium and parking garage which would fill &
need in this area of Austin. | am & resident of Northwest Austin,

Afier review of the Information provided, we have declded to lend our full support for the
spplicants’ request for MF<6 1o allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission and City Council comsider thefr support and approval In favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
considcration would be appreciated,

Sincerely,
TALNN Ty

Shirley Towry
4016 Edpe Rock Drive
Austin, TX 78731
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May 1, 2006

Mr, Greg Guemscy ‘
Watershed Protection snd Dovelopment Depanument

505 Barton Springy RdL., $* Floor

Austia, Toxas TE704

RE:  Letter of Suppont
11819 Pavilion Daive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernsey:

1 have boen contaciad by the sgcats reprosenting the developer for the owner aceupled
residentinl project, proposed on the she address fsted above. The consultams prescared a
twelve story, 139 umit residemial condomintum end parking garage, which would A1) e
need in Whix area of Austin. Tam a long time Ausin Resident and belicve this to be o
great project for this arca,

ARer review of the informution provided, T have decided (o lend my full suppon for the
spplicanty’ request for MF-6 to &low for the development of this project. 1 ask the

N Commission and City Councll consider their support and approval in faver of the

sppliconts” roquest, ® allow for the development of Gds project  Your time and
consideraiion would be appreciated.

Sicenely,

Charlas Haverin
4000 Ecclave Mcsa Cir
Austin, Texus 78731
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Apill 29, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Warershed Protecton and Dcvelnpmem Depariment
$05 Butoa Springs Rd.. 5™ Floor

Austin, Texxs 73704

RE: Letterof Support
11319 Pavilion Drive
Casc # C14-06-0013

Desr Mr, Guerasey:

1 have beeny contacted by the agents sepresenting the doveloper for the owncr occupied
residential praject, proposed oxn the site address tisied above. The consultants presentod a

twelve story. 139 unit resjdendal eondominium and padking garage, which would fill &

nced jx this arce of Austin, T gm 2 Jng timo Anstin Resident ad betieve this to be & *
great project for this oea

Aler revisw of the Information provided, 1 have decided to Jend my full suppon for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 fo allow for the development of this project. I ask the
Commiselon and City Council congider their support snd approval Ia fivor of the
spplicants” request. w0 allow for the develepment of this project.  Your time and
considorzicn would bo spprecisted.

Sincezely,

4/

8 Henson
Sand Dollar
in, Texas 78728
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Muy 1, 2006

Mr. Geeg

Watetahied Protection and Development Depanment
505 Barton Springs R4, 5 Floar

Ausin, Texns 78704

RE:  Letterof Support
11819 Ptilion Dive
Casx # C14-06-0013

Desr Mr. Guemsey:

T have been contacted by tho apents representing the developer for the owncr socupled
nﬂdmﬂmjmqumﬁsim-ﬂdmﬁmdubou T'heeomuam:pr;:n"z;dn
twelve story, 139 unit residential condominium wnd parking grrape, whick wonld Al a
nced In this wez of Avstin. 1 am w long €me Anstin Regdent and beticve this 1o be a
greae project foy this aren

After review of the information provided, § have decided w Jnd my full suppost f

. appllcants” vequest fo: ME-6 to allow for the devclopment of ﬁmjﬁ. Iu'?:::

~ Soplan’ o, To sl for e devlopment of i rfert Yori: time mnd
w e t of thi i

consideration would be appreciated, i proless.  Your tine mnd

Sincaely,
DI\ N
Diano Haverin

4000 Enclave Mesa Cir
Austin, Texas 78731
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March 18_2006

Mr. Greg Guernsey

Watershed Protection and Devclopmmt Deparument
508 Barton Springs Rd.. $* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letier of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guernscy:

We hnve been contucted by 1he agents representing the developer for the owner aceupied
residential project. proposed on the site address lisied ubove. The consulants prexented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium end parking garage, which would hill a
need in this areu of Austin, Tam & resident in Northwest Austin,

Aler review of Uie information provided, | have decided o Jend my full support for the
applicants” request for MF-6 10 allow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commizsion and City Council 1o consider ihwir support and nppmvul in favor of’ the
applicants’ request, o allow for the development of this pruject.  Your time and
consideration waould he appreciated.

Sincerely.
/'t/ gﬁé 744941/
Joseph N. Steingasser
 Col. USAF. Ret
6008 Ivy 16lls Dr

Austin, TX 78759
el §17-24%.8384
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April 26, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey

Wiatershed Protection and Deve!opmcnt Deparunent
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5® Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Caxe # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemnsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site addiess listed above. The consultants presented s
torelve story, 131 unir restdential condominium and parking garage, which would fll a
need in this area of Austin, My parents live Is Northwest Austin and would bencfit fiom
having this type of housing svailable in the future.

After review of the infonnation provided, ¥ bave decided to lend my fufl suprpost fore the
applicants’ requast for MF-6 io allow for the development of this project. Woe ask the
Comimlssion and City Council to consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, 1o allow for the development of this projest Yeur time and
conxideratioh would be sppreciated.

Sincgaely,
A «hiax g

Lico Maxwell
2204 Newfield Lanc
Anstip, TX
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Apri! 26, 2006

Mr. Grep Guernscy

Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., S* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Desr Mr. Guernscy:

{ have been comtacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residentinl condominium and patking garage, which would fill «
need in this arca of Austin, [ am & resident of Northwest Austin,

After review of the information provided, I have decided to lend my full support for the

- applicants® request for MF-6 to allow for Lhe development of this project. T ask the
\_ Commission and City Council to consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

-

(Ml BB

Debbie Broam
8600 FM 620 N #2912
Austin, TX 78726
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Apri} 26, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemnsoy

Waetershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5™ Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE:  Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dcar Mr. Guernsey:

I have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occtipied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above, The consultants prescoted &
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would £l u
reed in this arca of Austin.

After review of the information provided, 1 have decided to lend my full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project. 1 ask the
Commission and City Council to consider their support and epproval in favor of the
gpplicants” request, 1o allow for the development of this project. Your ime and
consideration would be apprecialed.

Sincerely,

MW

W. Douglas Hal)
2716 Barton Creck Blvd
Austin, TX 78725
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= Aprll 12, 2006

‘Mr. Greg Guernsey
Warershed Prorection and Development Depanmcnt
$05 Barton Springs Rd., 5* Floor
’ Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letwcrof Suppori
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case ¥ C14-06-001)

Pear Mr. Guernsey

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unil residential condominium and parking garage, which would fil a
nezd in this area of Austin. 1 am a resident In Northwest Austin.

ARet review of the information provided, I have decided 10 lend my full suppont for the
spplicants’ request for MF-6 1o aliow for the development of this project. We ask the
Conmmissicn and City Council to consider their suppont and approval in favor of the
spplicants’ request, to sllow for the developmen of this project. Your time and

N consideration would be appreciuted.

Sincesely,
Eacly,

Austin, Texas 78759
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April 10, 2006

Mr. Greg Guemsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., * Floar
Anstin, Texas 78704
RE: Letter of Support

11819 Pavilion Drive

Casc ¥ C14-06-0013

}
Dear Mr. Guemnsay:

We bave been cantacted by the agents representing the doveloper for the ownar aceupied
residendal project, proposed en the site address listed above. The consultants prosentsd a
tovelve story,’ 131 unic residential condomninium and parking garage, which would fill 2
need in this area of Avstin. 1am a resident in Noxthwest Austin.

ARer revimy of the information provided, I have decided w Jend my full support for the
applicants’ request for MF+6 (o wllow for the development of this project. We ask the
Commission jnd City Council w consider their support and approval In favor of the
spplicants’ request, © allow for the develapment of this project.  Your time and

N/ consideration would be appreciated.

cy
8130 Bottlebrm¥Sh Drive
Austin, TX 78750

L
.
}
;
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Macch 5, 2006
MAR 15 2005
Nelghbarhood Planning & Zoning
Mr. Greg Guemnsey
Watershed Protection and Development Department
505 Barton Springs Rd., 5” Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Letter of Support
11819 Pavilion Drive
Case # C14-06-0013

Dear Mr. Guemnsey:

We have been contacted by the agents representing the developer for the owner occupied
residential project, proposed on the site address listed above. The consultants presented a
twelve story, 131 unit residential condominium and parking garage, which would fill a
need in this area of Austin. I am the owner of the Sonic Drive-In restaurant located
directly adjacent to the property at 11881 Jollyville Rd.

After review of the information provided, we have decided to lend our full support for the
applicants’ request for MF-6 to allow for the development of this project, We ask the
Commission and City Council consider their support and approval in favor of the
applicants’ request, to allow for the development of this project. Your time and
consideration would be appreciated.

Sincerely,
Jerry Conway
Sonic Drive-In of Austin

11881 Jollyville Rd.
Austin, Texas 78759
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Slrwaitis, Sherri

From: JShafer [jshaler@austin.rr.com)

Sent:  Tuesday, May 02, 2006 12:25 PM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherrl

Subject: ZAP Item 7 Arboretum Tower Case Tussday May 2

I sent this earlier today.

Jenny Shafer

Forwarding...

Tuesday, May 02, 2006 11:38 AM

To: Skip Cameron <scameron@austin.rr.com>, Betty Baker <bbaker@austintexas.org>, Clarke
Hammond <chammondl @qustin.rr.com>, Janis Pinnelli <Pinnelli@flash.net>, Jay Gohil
<jay@jaygohilrealty.com>, Joseph Martinez <josephamartinez@yahoo.com>, Keith Jackson
<kbjackson@pbsj.com>, Melissa Hawthorne <apsinc@bga.com>, Stephanie Hale
<info@swheconsulting.con>, Teresa Rabago <trabago®@austin.rr.com>,

cc: BShafer@Austin-Ind.com

From: "JShafer” <jshafer@austin.rr.com>

Subject: ZAP Item 7 Arboretum Tower Case Tuesday May 2

\—/ Zoning Board:

Please deny the rezoning of the property intended for Arboretum
Towers!!

I live at 11900 Arabian Trail. My property is immediately adjacent to the proposed development site and
my husband is the neighborhood association president who has led the negotiations with the developcr.

Obviously. as a homeowner who is going to lose all privacy (and sunlight) in my backyard if this condo
is built, 1 am opposed to it for many personal reasons. We have a quict, family-oriented street and this
would change the whole charactcr of our neighborhood and our daily quality-of-ifc. I would feel
uncomfortable playing with my toddler in our backyard with balconies overlooking our property, The
developer is asking for many variances in addition to the rezoning and the 120 foot tower would be
within 70 feet of my home. I do not think this is reasonable.

However, looking at the development more objectively, I honestly don't think it makes sense in that
particular location. The property is not located at a major intersection and the Arboretum is not even
within walking distance. TralfTic is already a problem and this would definitely have an impact, although
the developer is not doing a traffic study as part of the project. Jollyville is mostly 1-2 story office
buildings designed 10 look morc likc homes- with limestone exteriors, Jots of trecs, ctc. This modem
tower would stick out like a sore thumb. There is 2 Sonic, Academy and a car wash next door, however,
\“/ there is not a group of stores that you would expect for a high-density urea. Jollyville does not have
sidewnlks in most places, so walking is not convenient or even possible in many places. I think high-

57212006
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rises are fing if they are in a reasonable location. If this was located closer to the Arborctum and
surrounding shops, and away from private residences, I think it would make a lot more sense,

The neighbors support development on this sitc and have gone as far as having an architect draft a
compromise proposal that approximates the density Arboretum Towers is trying to reach, while keeping
the height at a reasonable level. The developer refused outright and refused 1o discuss alternative plans.

The neighbors were told that “12 stories is not even that high." However, it is significantly higher
than anything else along the 183 corridor between 360 and 620.

The city zoning staff recommends MF-2. The neighborhood fully
supports this recommendation and asks for your support as well.

Thanks for your time.

Jenny Shafer

51212006
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Sirwaltis, Sherri

\_/ From: No Towsr [notower12@ hotmail.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, May 02, 2006 12:28 PM
To: Sirwaitis, Sherri
Subject: FW: Re: Cass # C14-06-0013 Arboretum Tower Project

This is a sample of the numerous emails that have been sent to city council and ZAP over the last few
weeks.

From: Marvin Goodman <marviDmaningoodman.com>

Reply-To: marvin®@marvingoodman.com

To: danny.thomas@d sustin.tx.us, raul.ofvarerd.austin, br.us, wil.wynn€d.ausitin.tr.us, belly.cunkerley@d,austin. te.us,
brewster.mocracken@d. austin. ix.us, fenni¥er.Aim@d austin. e us, Jee. keflingwelPd austin.bx.us, dina.halnesEd, austin be.us,
richard. arelfzno@d.austin. be.us, veronica, briseno@d. austin.tx. us, sapdia.azier@o.austin. be us, glorks.agullera®d, austin. by, us,
Raren.gross@d.austin. beus, ridh.baley®©d austin.be us, malt cortls@d. austin. b ys, robert levinski@d, sustin. be. s,
grace.corpus@cl.austin. b, us, bbaker@austintexas.ong, chemmondl@austinim.com, joy@faygohiireally.com, info@swhoonsuling.com,
apsinc®@bga.com, kbjackson@phst.com, josephamartine:@yahco.com, plineli@Masinel, rabago@austin.m.com,
nofowerl2@hotmall.com

Subledt: Re: Gase & C14-06-0013 Arboretum Tower Projfect

Date: Tve 11 Apr 2006 13:52:58 -0700 (FOT)

! To members of the Austin City Council, 2oning Commission, and other Interested parties,

T am writing to express my dismay over the proposed Arboretum Tower Project near my neighborhood off ef Jolicyvilic Road, In
Northwest Austin. There's a reasan that we opted b purchasc a home and ralse our children in this neighborhood, instead of some
new subdivision In Cedar Park or Pliugerville. For starters, we kve Austin and wanted o stay within s city limits. But we also didn't
want to put down roots In an zrea being newly developed, where we had no [dea what sort of development might pop up In our back

NV b O

The councll and commission members who originally zoned the area surely did 5o with the intent of preserving nelghborhood
character, and it's difficult for me to Imagine curment representatives thinking that they had the best interests of the community at
heart in chang!ng that 2oning. The groundswell of negative public opinion that has accompanied this proposal surely indicates what ks
best for the community here.

Since nefghbors are so obviously against the proposal and the rezoning R would require, F'm at a loss to understand why rezoning it s
even at question. [ can only think that there's some greed forces at work here, but I'm apparenty koo nalve o understand how the
dty councll and planners would benefit from forcing an inapproprifate development down the throats of citizens and voters.

There's no question that a twelve story buiiding would Imevocably damage the character of cur quiet, suburban nelghborhood. These
developers apparently want to bulld a dovmtown bultding but don't want to pay downtown real estate prices. Frankly, I'm amazed
that, in the same year, I've read stories about dty officials wanting to stop homeowners in Tarrytown from building big houses on
theirlots, but would consider allowing someone who doesn't Sive In » nelighborhood to bulld a twelve story buliding there. Amazing.

Please cansider the negative kmpact of such a struciure on this quiet, residential area, and consider how you would feel about It if R
were being bullt In your netghbarhood. There are plenty of places around town ~ without houses mere feet away - that could
accomodate this bullding. Make themn bultd this structure where k fits appropriately. I think that's the whole point of zoning and
planning.

Regards,
Maryin Goodman
78759

Get MSN Messenger with FREE Video Conversation - the next best thing to being there!
./

5/2/2006
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Sirwaitis, Sherri

From: MHulch1020@aol.com

Sent:  Tuesday, May 02, 2006 12:33 PM
To: Sirwaitis, Sherri

Subject: item ¥7

I just want to send an ermail letting you know that we have lived in Raintree Estates for 15
years and we are opposed to the development proposed on Pavilion. This is a bad idea all
the way around. The traffic increase on Jollyville is a scary thought. Everything about this
development is really not in the best interest of this neighborhood.

Thank you.

Michelle & Mike Hutcheson
11806 Rain Forest Cove
Austin, Texas 78759

5/212006
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Shrwaltis, Sherri

From: Jennifer horsch@austin,rr.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, May 02. 2006 12:40 PM

To: 'Betty Baker'; "Clarke Hammond'; ‘Janis Pinnalli’; "Jay Gohil’; ‘Joseph Martinez'; "Keith Jackson®;
‘Melissa Hawthome'; "Stephanie Hale"; ‘Teresa Rabago’; Sirwaltie, Sherr

Cc: Troy Farmmham

Subject: Pavllion Bivd.
To the Board of Adjustments:
My husband and | are completaly against the raquest to approve variances needed to construct a twelve story
condo a few fest from a resldential nelghborhood. Tha daveloper’s request totally disregards the cutrent
neighborhood environment. There are other options that the developer could explore that would provide him with
an Income &tream but he wants to maximiza profits by Increasing height.

Please deny the variances and protect the many residential neighborhoods surrounding this site from the
unnecassary explofiation for the sake of an individuarl's profit.

Thank you very much for your time and considsration,
Troy Famham end Jennifer Horsch

11803 Arabian Trails
Austin, Texas 78759

5/2/2006



Sirwaitis, Sherri

From: Scott McSorley [scott@ viatraninc.com)
“ant: Tuosday, May 02, 2006 12:51 PM
\_s): Sirwailis, Sheri
ubject: em #7 on tonight's agenda
Sherri,

¥y wife and I own the property at 11806 Arabian Trail. Both Jan and I are very much
against the prospect of having a 12 story apartment building directly behind us. Please do
not allow this building to be built! It would destroy our neighborhood and invade our
privacy.

Thank you for your consideration.

Scott McSorley

11806 Arabian Trail

Austin, TX 78759

Scott McScrley
Viatran, Inc.
512-832-8400
512-832-8634 fax
www.digss.com
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Sirwaitis, Sherri

From:: Shemie Meck [swmeck@yahoo.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, May 02, 2006 1:25 PM

To: bbaker® austintexas.org; chammond1 @ austin.rr.com; Pinnelli@flash.net; jay @ jaygohilrealty.com;
josephamartinez @ yahoo.com; kbjackson® pbsj.com; apsinc @bga.com; info@swhconsulting.com;
trabago @ austin.ir.com; Sirwaitis, Sherri

Sublect: Rezoning: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums

Dear Zoning Commission Board Member:
I am writing in regard to the following item that is on tonight's agenda:

Rezoning: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums

Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed

Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong

Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-Phelps)

Request: GR to MF-6

As a homeowner in the neighborhood adjacent to the proposed project, I strongly oppose the
development of a 12 story condomninium building in this area of Austin. This project does not fit with
the climate of the area. The building will affect traffic in this already congested area on Jollyville and
the 183 south bound frontage road. Moming rush hour traffic is extremely congested in this large family
neighborhood area.

I would be willing to see a much smaller project on the land that would incorporate the existing
neighborhood. A development of 4-5 story high condominiums would be acceptable. The developer has
been unwilling to adjust his plans and has not offered any true benefit to the existing neighborhood.

I would appreciate you consideration to not allow the rezoning to MF-6. I would prefer zoning that
would allow the mix of retsil and condominium dwellings abave, not taller than 50 feet, such as that
proposed by the neighborhood to the developer.

Thank you very much!!}
-Sherrie Meck

11817 Highland Oaks Trl
Austin, TX 78759

31212006
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Sirwaltis, Sherri

From: Stoven Stites [sstites®@us.ibm.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02, 2006 1:32 PM

To: Betly Baker; Clarke Hammond; Janis Pinnelli; Jay Gohli; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson; Mellssa
Hawthome; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Sirwailis, Sherrd

Subject: Against Arboretum Towers

Being a long time home-owner mysell, ! lolally understand the turmoil that

the home-owners in this neighborhood. These people have livad here for
many years and now someone comes along and wants to put up & huge condo
in these peoples backyard lo maks a few bucks? Please, pleass consider
these familios living there and how this will turn thelr lives upside down when
making your decision on this.

Steven Stites

Software Engineer

IBM Corporation

(512)838-9785 TAL 678-9785 Fax:(512)838-2629
astites @us.lbm.com

5/212006



_S_ilrwaitis, Sherrl

T A N
From: Charles Peterson [cpeterson@tha.org)
“ent: Tuesday, May 02, 2006 1:53 PM
U bbaker @ austintexas.org; chammondi @austin.rr.com; Pinnelli@tlash.net;

Jay@jaygohlirealty.com; kbjackson@pbsj.com; info@ swhconsulting.com;
trabago @austin.r.com

Ce: josephamartinez @ yahoo.com; kbjackson@ pbsj.com; apsinc@bga.com;
info @swhconsulting.com; Sirwaitis, Sherri
Subject: Rezoning: C14-06-0013

Dear Commissloners,

I wanted to send vyou a Quick emall regarding case: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominjiums
which is before you tonight.

I am against the proposed xoning changes as it ig not in character with the neighborhood,
neighboring business, or the entire area. 1In the last

3 years of building along Jollyville no building has exceed 3 stories in fact all new
conastruction has remained at 2 stories. I have attended the numerous neighborhood meetings
with the developer and have witnessed multiple attempts by the developer's agent to get
this zoning passed without consideration for the adjacent neighborhcods. The irxony here is
the neighborhood would love a condo in the area just not at the height requested.

I implore you to represent the greater needs of the area and the neighborhood. The
developer has a proposal before you tonight stating they have a hardship due to lot
gize/layout. This is simply not true, here are a couple of points I would like to make:
* Alternate structures have been proposed to the developer which can gtill achieve the
density they want.
* Developer and Architeckt see to have little experience in a structure of this size.
Use is for retirees but the building layout and location are not favorable to elderly
re.
* Building dwellers have access to very few surrounding businesses -- Duncan Donuts, Car
Wash, Sonic, Alvin's, Eye clinic
* Walking to Arboretum as the Developer has proposed is crazy for the demographic of the
building. Would you let your grandma wall 2 miles {4 miles round trip) to shop?
* No sidewalks to Arboretum -- mostly deep, rocky, drainage ditches,
* Multi-use design -- adding shops to development {like downtown) declined by developer.
* Integrating with adjacent neighborhood, declined by developer.
* T am sure I could go on, but I gaid I was zsending you a short email.
Needless to say the proposed use does not really seem to match up with the building.

One final note is that this development will set an ongoing standaxd where 12 stoxy condos
can be built.

Thank you for your time.

Charles Peterson
Rain Tree Estates Resident

E;Ee info

7. Rezoning: C14-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums
Location: 11B19 Pavilicn Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose ¥Wong
Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Assoclates {Amelia Lopez-Phelps)
Request:; GR to MF-6
‘aff Rec.: Recommendation of WF-2
\_<aff: Sherrli Sirwaitis, 974-3057, sherri.sirwaitis@ci.austin.tx.us Neighborhood Planning
and Zoning Department



Sirwaitis, Sherri

From: Bobby Frazier [bobby.frazior @ austingutterman.com]
" ant: Tuesday, May 02, 2006 2:12 PM
N Betty Baker; Clarke Hammond; Janis Pinnelli; Jay Gohil; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson;
Malissa Hawthome; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Sirwaitis, Sherri
Subject: Tower Project

I am writing to voice my utmost opposition to the proposed tower on Pavilion Drive in
North Austin. We have lived in an adjoining subdivision for about

15 years and have enjoyed watching Austin growth in our area. However, this proposed Tower
would be & Goliath among our entire area. The lagt thing I want to see from my back door
is this Giant with its tenants watching my every move. It is ridiculous to consider such a
building in an area with no more than 4 stories as far as the eye can see. Lets have
development that is in line with the area and our neighborhoods,

Bobby Frazier - VP
Austin Gutterman Inc.
12229 Roxie Dr
Bustin Texas 78729
Mob.512.748.1200
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Sirwaitis, Sherrl

From: Bill Brewer [billbrewer1170@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02, 2006 2:55 PM

To: bhaker&austintexas.org; chammondi@austin.rr.com; Pinnelli@flash.net; jay @ jaygohiirealty.com;
josephamartinez €@ yahoo.com; kbjackson@ pbs|.com; apsinc@bga.com; info @ swheonsulting.com;
trabago @ austin.ir.com; Sirwailis, Sheni

Sirs:

RE: Item 7. on your addenda for tonight. Rezoning: c14-06-0013, Pavilion
Condos

My name is Bill Brewer. My wife and I have lived at 11901 Arabian Trail for 46
years. I retired in 1989 as a licensed Real Estate Broker.

Having experienced in living in one house all this time or being a licensed Real
Estate Broker does not make me an authority on land management any more
than taking my car to a garage make me a mechanic.

But one thing I feel confident about, is that all my neighbors and I have
obeyed the zoning laws for all those years and now, a developer wants to
CHANGE the rules to build a twelve story Godzilla RIGHT IN OUR BACK
YARD! Further, he wants to change the current, space rules so that he can
build close to our property lines. There will doubtless be other zoning laws he
will seek before this building is actually constructed.

Please, I beg you, don't let this take placel

This would be the ONLY building of this height for MILES in any direction.
Even the Seton Northwest hospital is only 4 stories tall. There is two extend-
a-stay hotels - (One of them right next to the property they want to build
this huge building) that is only three stories tall and blends in well with the
neighborhood.

The developer has said over and over again that this new building will “enhance
our area." Nothing could be further than the truth -- and saying it a thousand
times will not make it true.

Please consider all aspects of this zoning change and allow the neighborhood to

51212006
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continue its current peaceful existence that we have enjoyed for so many
years.

Sincerely,

Bill Brewer billbrewerl170@aol.com FAX 270-456-1380 ph # 258-1170

5/2/2000
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Sirwaitis, Sherrl

From: shari ryan [shari_78759@yahoo.com}
Sent:  Tuesday, May 02, 2006 3:11 PM

To: Betty Baker; Clarke Hammond; Janis Pinnelll; Jay Gohil; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson; Melissa
Hawthome; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Sirwaitis, Sherri

Subject: opposed to

I live in this neighborhood and I am VERY OPPOSED to allowing the developer additional
variances on the zoning to go to 120 feet in height within 70 feet of a residential fence line.
Shari Ryan

7. Rezoning: C14-06-6013 - Pavilion Condominiums

Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed

Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong

Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates (Amelia Lopez-Phelps)

Request: GR to MF-6

Staff Rec.: Recommendation of MF-2

Staff: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057, shemi.sirwaitis @ci.austin.tx.us Neighborhood Planning and Zoning
Department

Talk is cheap. Use Yahoo! Messenger to make PC-to-Phone calls. Great rates starting at 1¢/min.

3/2/2006



Slrwaitls, Sherrl

From: Carter Brooking [cbrooking @gmali.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02, 2006 3:37 PM
\j: Betty Bakar; Clarke Hammond; Janis Pinnelli; Jay Gohil; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson;
Melissa Hawithome; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Sirwaitis, Sherri
Subject: Case #. C14-06-0013 | don't understand the reasons for a zening change for the Arboretum

Dear Zoning Commission member,

I've been passively following the efforts of the "Arboretum Tower Project® to gat & new
zoning in North Austin and I want to express my displeasure at their rezoning plans.

As a downtown resident, T fully support the dense development.

However, as we know far north Austin has not been of a focus for dense development in the
Envision Central Texas plan. Why are we even considering allowing such a large dwelling to
take place right next to a residential neighborhood? This propoged bujilding is larger then
the building where I live and that's is not right. Dense development should be planned
over time in areas where it makes sense-—-next to train stations and close to cawpus and
dovntown, not next to existing neighborhoods.

As you consider your rxuling I hope keep in mind my objections.
Thank you,

Carter Brooking
901 wW. 9th &t.



§_i_rwait|‘s, Sherri

From: Janice Mundy [austinjacious @austin.rr.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 02, 2006 3:40 PM
LA chammond1 @austin.rr.com; jay @]aygohilreaity.com; josephamartinez@yahoo.com;

Pinnelli@flash.net; Info @swhconsutting.com; apsinc @ bga.com; Sirwaitis, Sherri;
bbaker @ austiniexas.org; kbjackson @ pbsj.com; trabago@ austin.rr.com
Subject: Tower project

Please vote NO, NO, NO on this Tower project. If it's built at all, it should be builc
somewhere else. In no way will it fit into this low-key residential neighborhood of
single-family homes. It would increase trxaffic and the load on the infrastructure. It
would be an eyessore. It would have a negative impact on our wonderful 'hood far greater
than whatever dubiocus benefit it would bring.

Thank you for doing the right thing: not permitting this monstrosity to be built.

Janjice Mundy
11508 Cak Knoll Dr




Sirwaitis, Sherri

From: Robin [robin.frazier @ austingutierman.com]
~ont: Tuesday, May 02, 2008 4:15 PM
A Janig Pinnelll; Jay Gohil; Joseph Martinez; Keith Jackson; Melissa Hawthomnae; Stephanie
Hale; Terasa Rabago; Sirwaitis, Shemi
Subject: No Tower

Attn: Zoning Board Members

Re: Pavilion Project
AKA Arboretum Tower

I am a concerned Homeowner of Raintree Estates which is the neighborhood directly behind
the property mentioned above. I strongly oppose this building, and the rezoning of the
property. A building of this size would definitely change the overall appearance of our
community in Northwest Austin and would set a precedence for more developers to come in
and begin building more Towers around already established neighborhcod. No one would like
to look out their back door and stare at 12 stories. The thought of people on their
balconies looking into my home would cause me to feel violated and I would want sell and
move out. I do not feel that should be able to take place since our neighborhood has been
here since the early 1960's. Downtown is where this building belongs. If Mr. Denucci
plans to profit sc well out here, he may have to profit just a little less by buying his
property downtown.

He is calling this the Arboretum Towers, which is very deceiving, seeing that it is not
sn located in the Arboretum Area or sqguare if you will. Unless you are a seasoned
\._<yclist you should not even attempt to ride your bike down Jollyville to get there. I
would not even attempt the walk, its too dangerous. Again downtown would be more

appropriate for this magnitude of building.

On the bright side this has caused our neighborhaod te come together and be united. which
may not have ever happened otherwise. The good lL.ord a plan for everything.

Sincerely,

Robin Frazier



Slrwaltis, Sherri

From; Sarah Bontempo [sarahbontompo @sbcglobal.net)
“ent: Tuesday, May 02, 2006 4:52 PM
\ A Betty Bakar; Clarke Hammond; Janis Pinnelli; Jay Gohil; Joseph Marlinez; Keith Jackson,;
Melissa Hawthome; Stephanie Hale; Teresa Rabago; Sirwaitie, Sherri
Subject: Narth Austin Skyscraper

Dear Board Member, I am writing you with the hope that I can convince you of the totally
inappropriata nature of the development tnat is being proposed in our neighborheod. I'm
talking about the project that will put a 12 story building on three acres of land on
Pavillion between Jollyville and 183 in North Austin.

This project will require zoning changes and a height ordinance variance. The City has
reconmended a reasonable plan which the neighborhood could live which would not exceed 4
stories. To build 3 times that would impact our neighborhood in many different ways not
the least being the monolith like nature of the building. The additional traffic that
would stress an already taxed situation is another. We are also worried that more
buildings of this nature might infiltrate the Austin landscape cutside of downtown and
Austin will loose alot of iks charm . We have lived in this neighborhood for over 10 years
and have gotten to know many of our neighbors and the overwhelming consensus among them is
against this development.

This project has no place in our neighborhood.

Gregory and Sarah Bontempo

5816 Secrest Drive

P.5. We recently moved across the street and down 4 houses to a larger home. We love our
street!
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Sirwaitls, Sherrl

From: austxki@intergate.com

Sent:  Monday, April 24, 2006 11:56 AM
To: Sirwaitis, Sherr

Subject: Fwd: Arboratum Development

Sheri -
1 spoke to you last week regarding my comments on the Arboretum Development. This is the note I sent

to the Developer. I'm against the 12-story re-zoning and believe an entire neighborhood plan should be
in place before any rezoning occurs.

My thanks to you for your time and informative way of sharing how we citizens can see what is going in
the City by finding our way through the City's website.

Karen Travis
Begin forwarded message:

From: austxkt@intergate.com

Date: April 18, 2006 3:04:50 PM CDT
To: paul @arboretumtower.com
Subject: Arboretum Development

Pau! DeNucci -
I have lived in the area of the Arboretum Development for 16 years. This is the first I have

heard about your development 3o my comments are based on the flyer that you sent to
"Resident”.

I can appreciate the emotional value that your project would have for people that live in the
neighborhood and who do not want to leave. The problem with your concept is that s 950
squere foot residence starting from the low $200,000's would result in a cost of over $200 a
square foot. There is not a single house in this area that sells for $200 a square foot. Perhaps
that will be the result of the arca in the future but long time residents are not going to want
to sell their home for $130 - $145 a square foot and then love & development so much that
they will take all of their equity in their home and hand it all to the developers so they can
have a smaller place to live. People are selling their homes in Austin because they can't
afford it any longer. So emotionally, perhaps your statement is true. But logically, the
statement is not valid.

131 new residences has the potential to bring over 250 more cars to the little street of
Pavillion. That street might be called a Boulevard but boulevard it is not. It will have to be
widened and it should not be at the cost of our City taxes. You want to add a building that is
12 stories high - something that only cell towers approach in the area? You plan to pay for
the City services - not my tax dollars. Consider that the scwers are probably not capable of
the number of residences that you propose. Make sure you factor in the cost to the City for
that. I'm not willing to pay. Same for electricity and water. At $200 a square foot, you can
afford it. And don't forget to note the dangerous intersection coming out of the Post Office
on Jollyville, turning left on to Pavillion, Drivers have to juggle potentials for head-on

4/2712006
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collisions all of the time and you need to address that before adding more cars to the area.

Have you tatked with HEB about their capability to handle this many new residences at
their grocery store? HEB has worked and worked to improve their shelf space and to keep
their shelves stocked based on the growth in the area over the years, They have done as
much as they can. Talk to them before you claim that the area can handle such a large
vertical development.

Where is your green building plan? You don't get to build in Austin when its taxpayers pay
through the nose for the Austin Encrgy boondoggles without having a Green Building plan.
How are you going to use solar, sustainable products, grey water usage, low VOCs
materials, extra insulation, high efficiency air conditioners, high quality windows,
xeriscape, etc? There was no mention in your flyer of these items.

T understand the desire to make money but at what point are "well-meaning” developers
going to quit dumping growth into this city?

Please let me know who is working on your project at the Planning and Zoning committee
0 I can be assured that my comments get to the City.

Karen Travis

412772006



Slrwaitis, Sherri

N
From: Wilkinson, Steve
ni: Friday, April 14, 2006 6:27 AM
Sirwaltis, Sherri
\S{b]ect: FW: devweb - Zoning of Proposed Jellyville Tower
Sherri:

See comments bealow Re:C14-06-0013

Steve Wilkinson, AICP

Watershed Protection & Development Review Department City of Austin, TX.
512-974-2657

hetp://www.ci.austin.tx.us/development/

----- Original Message=====

From: D Parker [mailto:djparker@cox.net]

Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2006 B:53 PM

To: Wilkinson, Steve

Subject: Re: devweb - Zoning of Proposed Jollyville Tower

Case #C14-06-0013 is what I've been told it is.
Thanks for passing this along.

Darla Parker

————— Original Message -----
From: "Wilkinson, Steve" «<steve.wilkinson@ci.austin.ex.us>»
To: <djparkerfcox.net>
Sent: Thursday, Aprll 13, 2006 6:30 AM
bject: RE: devweb - Zoning of Proposed Jollyville Tower

Darla:

Po you have an address or case number related to this project? It
would help me route your email.

Thanks,

Steve Wilkinson, AICP

watershed Protection & Development Review Department City of Austin,
™.

512-974-26%7

htep://www.cl.austin. tx.us/development/

----- Original Message-----

From: djparker@cox.net [mailto:djparkeré@cox.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2006 6:45 PM

To: Development Review & Inspection

Subject: devweb - Zoning of Proposed Jollyville Tower

Date/Time Submitted: Wednesday, 4/12/06, 1845 hours
From: Darla Parkex
E-mail address: djparker@cox.net
Subjeact: Zoning of Proposed Jollyville Tower
Comments:
Please regiater my opposition to, or forward to the proper Zoning
Adjustment /Planning committees, the request to build a residential
\_- tower of many stories in my neighborhood on Jollyville Road. A
> multi-story tower, lighted day and night, does not fit with the
> predominantly single-family neighbors.

Y VY VYYVYVVVVYVYYYYVVYVYVYVVYVVVVY
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1 have had to appear previously to petition against light trespass

from buginesses into my xesidence on Jollyville.
integrity of the residential zoning. Thank you.

Please maintain the



Mar 25 D6 10:34a Sherry 512-335-7077

Case Number; C14-06-0013 obje

THIS PROJECT BELONGS DOWNTOWN

or at a Major Intersection

—NOT in a residential neighborhood.

I strongly object to this zoning and proposed building project. It is adjacent
to an old, long established, quiet, residential neighborhood. It is an
infringement on residential homes and peoplcs privacy for miles around.

It would lower our property re-sale value and increase our taxes.
It is detrimental to the environment.

This sitc is keavily wooded with very mature trees and most of the trees
would have to be destroyed,

It would jncrease drainage problems, low water pressure, traffic problems,
block the sun from peoples homes, create lighting in yards, ............ the
list goes on.

My home is adjacent to this building site. I also have another property %2
mile from this sitc which will be affected.

There s absolutely no reason why this project should be approved.
You cannot put a 12 story buiiding next to one story homes!t it}

Sincerely,

Sherry Osborne 335-7077
11310 Arabian Trail

6605 Danwood Drive




Elrwaltls, Sherri

From: Kevin [kevin @ thesupper.net]
“ent: Monday, March 20, 2006 10:11 PM
\{: Sirwaitis, Sherri; work
ubject: C14-06-0013

*please explain what the following is doing in my neighborhood:
*

*10. Rezoning: Cl4-06-0013 - Pavilion Condominiums*
Location: 11819 Pavilion Boulevard, Walnut Creek Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Mitchel and Rose Wong

Agent: Lopez-Phelps & Associates {Amelia lLopez-Phelps)
Request: GR to MFP-6

Staff Rec.: RECOMMENDATION PENDING

Staff: Sherri Sirwaitis, 974-3057, sherri.sirwaitisCGci,austin.tx.us Neighborhood Planning
and Zoning Department

wWhat descisions are being made at the Tuesday meeting?

From what I understand, MFP-6 is the highest density allowed. Next door
to to SF-2 and SF-3. Anyone even considering this has criminal intent.
What traffic studies have been done to show that the area can support

1is much additional cars?

N2t will a high density high rise do to my property values? Will my
tax rate reflect this drop?
Who is paying for the difference in my current property value, and where
it will be after a very high density development goes in?
why was the surrounding neighborhood not notified as to this travesty of
zoning? There are NO signs up. I travel this road daily. I only heard
by word of mouth from other neighbors.
Are you building a new police and fire substations next door?
Does the agent, Amelia Lopez-Phelps have an email address?
Once the door is openend for this type of density, will the rest of the
Jollyville corridor be fair game?

This area is a neighborhood, highest density residential does not belong

here. Put high density where it belongs, not next to single family
residences. :

Please do not allow a change of zoning. Hold the line., Maintain the
guality of the neighborhood. Show that the city cares about its residents.

a concerned and angry resident
Kevin Locke

11804 Broad Oaks Dr

Austin, TX

512 656 3312



Slrwaitis, Sherri

Crom: Skip Cameron [scameron@austin.ir.com)
nt: Saturday, March 18, 2006 11:16 PM
o: Sirwaitis, Sherri
Subject: Re: Postponement Zoning Case #C14-08-0013 11819 Pavilion Drive
Sherri:

FYI - please help us with this., Need a significant postponement on this one.
Skip Cameron

Subject: Postponement Zoning Case $C14-06-0013 11819 pPavilion Drive
Date: Sat, 18 Mar 2006 22:57:15 -0D&00
From: Skip Cameron <scameron@austin.rr.com>
To: Greg Guernsey <Greg.Guernsey@ci.austin.tx.us>
> Greg:
> See all the corraspondence below.
>
> A 12 story condo on a 3.2 acre lot, which would require significant
> variances from City codes for height, units per acre and setbacks,
> would be setting a huge precedent in the 183 corridor, away from major
> highway intersections., It would have immense implications for this
> corridor and all of Austin. From the RAirport to Leander, there are only two places along

183 with structures this tall - 183/360 and 183/620.
>
> This case has huge implications for the entire 183 corridor and for all of Austin.
> The adjacent neighborhood met with the applicant’s consultant for the very first time
March 15.
> At that meeting the overwhelming majority of about 50 people present
reguested that they slow down, take time to provide more factual
\_ information they sould not supply then, and let a thorough discussion
> and negotiation take place, so that hopefully all parties could approach the City with a
YES plan.

>

> The stakeholder group asked for a 120 day postponement, given the
> nature of this project and its remifications.

>

> Can you to to help us get a longer postponement than the applicant is
> now requesting, against the overwhelmong majority's wishes?

> The neighborhood does not want to blow it's one and only postponement at the outset of
this case.

> Please advise.

>

> Skip Cameron, President

> Bull Creek Foundation

> 8711 Bluegrass Drive

> Austin, TX 78759-7801

> {512) 794-0531

> ==

> for more information www.bullcreek.net

> ___________ - - -— - —

> Saturday, March 18, 2006 11:43 AM

> To: greg.guernseyf@ci.austin.tx.us

> ec: “'Stuart M. Alderman'” <saldermanfaldermandesign.com>, 'J°'

> <jshaferlaustin.rr.com>, horsch@austin.rr.com,

> Robinflaustingutterman.com, cpetersonbtha.org,

janmcsorleyfsbcglobal.net, swmeck@yahoo.com, sosborne@riverbend.com, cvgdixie@aol.com,
Brad Shafer'

<pShafer@Austin-Ind.com>, 'Nancy Costa' <ncostaflopez-phelps,com>, °*Amelia Lopez-Phelps'
\_/<alp@lopez~phelps.com>,

> members@raintrecestatesaustin.org

> From: Amelia Lopez-Phelps <alpflopez-phelps.com>

> Subject: Pavilion 2oning Case }C14-06-0013

1
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>

> Mr. Greg Guernsey,

>

> Attached is a postponement request on behalf of our client's zoning
case {C14-06-0013, scheduled on the Tuesday, March 21, 2006 Zoning

\hs/and Platting Commissioner agenda. A signed copy will be faxed and the

original delivered to your office first thing Monday morning. I have

> copied our contacts with the neighborhood with this message.

>

> Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions or require additional

information.

Sincerely,

Arelia Lopez-Phelps

Lopez-Phelps & Associates, LLC

611 S. Congress, Ste. 340

Austin, TX 78704

P: 512-236-8707

F: 512 236-8722

ZOninq and Platting Commission

Ms. Betty Baker, Chalr and Commissioners
505 Barton Springs Road, 5th Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Zoning Case #C14-06-0013
11819 Pavilion Drive
Postpone Request

Pear Ms. Baker and Commissioners:

YVVVYVVYVYVVVVVYVVVVVVVVVYV

On behalf of our client, and as a result of our continuing discussions

_ with the Stakeholders of the Rain Tree Estates / Highland Qaks

\_neighborhoods, we are requesting that our zoning case ¥#C14-06-0013 be
> postponed for two weeks from the March 21st Zoning and Platting
> Commission agenda. This will provide additional time needed to
> continue discussing our zoning case and proposed project. If additional time is needed
at the end of the two weeks, we will work with the neighborhocod towards additional
postponement regquest(s), as 1s deemed necessary.

Your time and consideration for our request would be appreciated.
Sincerely,
Amelia Lopez-FPhelps

Lopez~Phelps & Associates, LLC
Agent for Applicant

Subject: Arboretum Tower Project — Rezoning Case C14-06-0013
Date: Thu, 16 Mar 2006 16:25:33 -0600
From: Skip Cameron <scameronfaustin.rrx.com>
To: Amelia Lopez-Phelps <alpflopez~phelps.com>
Amelia:

Hexe are some of the details needed to evaluate this proposal and
develep a framework for diacussions and negotiations:

Please send me the details of all Deed Restrictions and Covenants on this tract.

VVVVYVVVVVVVVYVVYVVVVYVYVVYYVY

Please advise when was this tract zoned GR and by whom?
\_Please provide a list of all of Paul DeNucci's developmenL projecls in Austin.
>

> Please list all of Stuart Alderman'as development projecta in Austin.
>

2



> Please advise what date the option on the tract expires, if can it be
> extended, and if so for how long. :
>
> Please provide me with details on the buildable volume under these scenarios:
“ 1. Current GR zoning with no variances.
2. Staff recommended MF-2 zoning with no variances 3. Your requested
\\4/SF-E zoning with no variances 4. Your requested $F-6 zoning with
variances and list the specific variances For 2,3,4 list the values
offered to the pneighbors and the citizens of Austin in exchange for
the value granted by upzoning.

In each of the above l-4, please advise what drainage structures are
required by code, and what variances (if any) you would seek.

It is my hope that these answers will assist the area stakeholders in
getting a better understanding

of the issues and opportunities on this tract.

I beliave a small task team representing the area stakeholders will be formed soon.
This should improve the efficiency of dialog with you.

Thanks,

Skip Cameron, President
Bull Creek Foundation
8711 Bluegrass Drive
Austin, TX 78759-7801
{512) 794-0531

for more information www.bullcreek.net

'VVVVYVVVVVVVVYVVVYVWVVVVYVYVVYVVYVVYVYVYY

For better people mobility solutions see www.acprt.org

A S 1 S e il i e e e e A L N TP S S A R D U S B A W S A AP W S i s g

\ﬁfjnear Ms. Amelia Lopez-Phelps: Wednesaday, March 15, 2006

The stakeholders of the Rain Tree Estates / Highland Oaks

neighborhoods would like to thank you for the time you spent meeting

with us this evening. The presentation was informative and after you

left we continued a lively discussion with more questions and issues

being raised. While there ara many different opinions about the

various parts of the proposal, there was a clear consensus of the more

than 50 pesople at the meeting that we are interssted in having a

neighbor at the Pavilion property who is concerned abhout our

community. Based upon what you told us tonight, we believe that your client may have
the potential to be such a neighbor and we are interested in talking with you furtherxr
about your proposal.

>

VYVVVVYVVYVY

> With that said, we also understand that if this project is built as
> currently proposed, it will dramatically change the character of our
> neighborhood. 1In order to have a positive and productive dialogue

> with you about your proposal, we will need additional information from the developer.
We are particularly interested in:

{1} What can be constructed under the axiasting zoning of GR,

(2) What would be allowed by the City Staff’s recommendation of MF-2
zoning,

(3} What would be included in the building envelope that would be
allowed under your request for

MF-6 zoning and

{4) How the associated variances you will be requesting will impact
the proposed building envelope and our community,

VVVVVVVY

| o ensure that these complicated issues are fully understood by our
neighbors, we are requesting that you produce diagrams of possible
> building envelopes and quantitative, written data and explanations on
> the amount of bullding area that would result from each option. Once

3



> we are provided with these diagrams and written documentation, we
> believe that we can better assess the impact of what was presented to us last night.
>
> At the end of our meeting we voted to continue discussing the project
with you and to request that you ask for a 120-day postponement. We
\_/believe this time is necessary for you to sufficiently develop and
disseminate the information we need and have requested. It will also
provide our neighborhood with the necessary time to establish an
effective communication system that will provide each member of the
neighborhood with adequate access to relevant and meaningful
information regarding your proposal. Additionally, this postponement
will provide the time necessary for the stakeholders to thoroughly review and discuas
this proposal and other options in light of the additional information you will provide.

VVVVVYYV

Though we cannct guarantee that further negotiations will result in an

acceptable compromise, we would sincerely like to find an eppropriate

design solution for this site that works for the developer and for our

community. For this reason, we trust that your client will support

the postponement to allow us sufficient time for this process. Please

let us know by Friday, March 17, 2006 at 5:00 p.m. whether or not you are willing to
equest a postponement of 120 days.

You may email Brad at BShafer@Austin-Ind.com with your response.
Again, thank you for your presentation this evening.
Respectfully,

RainTree Estates / Highland QOaks Stakeholders Copy ZAP Members, City
Council and City Manager

VVVVVVVVYVHVVVYVVYVYV

‘ ‘tip Cameron, President

\_-all Creek Foundation
8711 Bluegrass Drive
Austin, TX 78759-7801
{512) 794-0531

for more information www.bullcreek.net

For better people mobility solutions see www.acprt.org



Troy Farmmham and Jennifer Horsch
11903 Arabian Trails
Austin, Texas 78759

March 12, 2006

City of Austin

Attn:  Sherri Sirwaitis
P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-3810

RE:  Rezoning Request from GR to MF-6, 11819 Pavilion Blvd.
Case Number: C14-06-0013

Dear Ms. Sirwailis,

My husband and I were notified by consultants, Lopez-Phelps & Associates in January 2006, of
their intention to re-zone the above referenced location from GR to MF-6. We are strongly
opposed to the proposal.

The re-zoning proposal would allow a developer to construct & ninety foot building in the midst
of several neighborhoods. According to Lopez and Phelps, the prospective buyer plans to build a
twelve story residential condominium. This building wil! extend far above the present skyline
which is typically two end three stories high. There are no other buildings of this height between
the 360 and 620 corridor. Nor am | aware of a building of this height in the suburban area placed
in the midst of three to four neighborhoods. Such a phallic obtrusion will surely lower the values
of homes within the vicinity.

The private lives of those in our neighborhood as well as the outlying neighborlhioods like Great
Hills and Balcones Woods will be on display for those who reside in the proposed condomintum.
Those of us who enjoy working in our yard, swimming in our pools or playing with our children
on the swing will be much more concerned with our actions and must assume we are being
observed.

The homes in the Rain Tree Estates located behind the proposed sight are desirable because of
their large wooded lots and established neighborhood. The neighbors in the area enjoy the
location and have been in their homes for many years. Most of us have a large amount of equity
built up_that will be lost if our values arc decreased. For some of us, that equity is our only
significant investment.

My husband and 1 have briefly shared some of our primary concerns contained in this letter,
However, we have many more issues yet to discuss with you before you make your decision. At
this time, our goal is to let you know that we strongly oppose the proposal.

We thank you for your time and appreciate your attention.

Sincerely,

Troy Famham and Jennifer Horsch
(512)249-0095
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Attadhmel E

RainTree Estates Neighborhood Association

Official Petition Opposing Rezoning of Pavilion Property
to MF-6

Case Manager: Sherri Sirwaitis
Neighborhood Contact: Brad Shafer, 587-9116

Contents:
1. Signature Pages
2. Printout of Property Owners (Those within 200’
highlighted)
3. Plat map of surrounding area
4. Calculation of Area Percentages
5. Parcel numbers for each property
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PETITION
Date: March 11, 2006

File Number: C14-06-0013
Address of Rezoning Request: 11819 Pavilion Blvd

To: Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in
the referenced file, do hereby protest apainst any change of the Land Development Code which
would zone the property to any classification other than LO or MF-2,

'The proposed zoning for this property is completely out of character with the surrounding arcas.
The neighboring propertics are SF-2, LO or GR and contain | and 2 story structures. The
Pavilion property is directly adjacent to an established, private residential neighborhood, Rain
Tree Estates. The proposed high-rise will have the tallest structure directly on the fence linc of
several one-story homes. The residents of the community strongly oppose this rezoning for
numerous reasons, including the following:

1. Structure size incongruous with the entire arca, both commercial and residential.

2. Invasion of privacy and sunlight deprivation in adjacent yards of single family homes
which are now highly valued for privacy and mature trees.

3. Homc rcsale values of adjacent homes and of whole neighborhood adversely affected by
the decline in the ovcrall neighborhood aesthetic due to the view of a high risc building
looming over back yards along Arabian Trail and in the direct view of other nearby
homes on other streets in our neighborhood.

4. Noise and light pollution emanating from the proposed structure with it’s potentially
ntimerous residents.

5. Possible adverse impact on school district lines in a family neighborhood that is now in
the most desirable school district in the area.

6. Decreascd safely in neighborhood due lo increased traffic and population.

7. Drainage problems to increase due to high rise covering majority of the arcz with
impervious material.

8. Low water pressure problems will increase as a result of the significant increase in
residential customers in the area.

9. Increased traffic congestion during peak commuting hours along the southbound frontage
road of Highway 183 and along Jollyville Road.

1 Printcd Name ddress —
SHe SEUE / LA TARL.
(A
! MENNIFES SHAFER. 0D IR TS

1 HAFER 11900 ARABIAK TR,

., IBTS
a h 11900 ANT. TR :'b_
amiE L _CA 11200 ﬁﬂ'ﬂwm 7 7
Contact Nanft:Brad Shafer

Phone Numbcr: 5§12-587-9116 (cell)/ 512-336-1696
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PETITION
Date: March 11, 2006 -

File Number: C14-06-0013
Address of Rezoning Request: 11819 Pavilion Blvd

To:  Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the re?ucsted zoning change described in
the referenced file, do hereby protest against any change of the Land Development Code which
would zone the property to any classification other thnn LO or MF-2.

The proposed zoning for this property is completely out of character with the surrounding areas.
The neighboring properties are SF-2, LO or GR and contain 1 and 2 story structures. The
Pavilion property is dircctly adjacent to an established, private residential neighborhood, Rain
Tree Estates. The proposed high-risc will have the tallest structurc directly on the fence line of
several one-story homes. The residents of the community strongly oppose this rezoning for
numerous reasons, including those listed on the previous page.

Prlnted Name Address
‘i—‘\‘\""‘-‘\\\'\ _P ' 3._ a 303 QApbhen Jaal 969

.- Gr  Waoy Rabien Timil 284969
ﬂ”ﬂ"ﬂff

' ﬂmm 759
...-I .4 d 2 8n 7€ 7 il
I-r

S @at

\ |\"

b
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Contact Name:Brad Shafer

Phone Numbex: 512-587-9116 (cell)/ 512-336-1696
\—



“l'ravis Search Results ] Page 1 of2

Travis Search Results

\_~ There were 27 matches: Displaying Records 1 -27
Brggrty RefID 2 Owner Name Address Valne
163301 0164010605000 183 JOINT VENTURE NO 10 i [BARABIAN 317 19000
163303 01640106080000 PAFAT L P TIZARABIAN 126,742.00
163304 1640106090000 SPENCERJAMES O R & LOUISE  H910ARABIAN 147 c.» o
163305 0164010610000 garet g O HEATHMANS& - “1308 ARABIAN 165 527.00
1633)1  01640108010000 BOREN STEVEN A JR 110> ARABIAN )55 761,00
163312 01640108020000 ORMAND JAMES F 11907 ARABIAN 404 815.00
163313 0164108030000 CONCRIOHT ROBERTK &BL  F1909 ARABIAN )56 586,00
163314  01640108040000 HANG JULIAN W T ARABIAN 458 477.00
1633]5  01640108050000 SPANGLER HORTENSE A A TP ARABIAN 60 507.00

"~ 163339  01640109150000 BRIDGES BRIAN H & APRIL § 11929 ARABIAN  263,551.00
163409 01640301010000 PLauS KOM AMANDA 2206 ARABIAN 1 64.740.00
RS b S 03 T DS B - SRR T S R T 11004 ARABIAN. 541,409.00
N SISO AR ALEE BT RICISY RENEREM 1 1902 ARABIAN 455 213.00
UL 048301040000 FIAPERIENNIFER S 11900 ARABIAN 169,337.00
ST TS OO OO SRR SUERSD T IOARABIAN 68 943.00
TSR DLGA0ANIDE0000PECK ERREBRAEDERALY oo~ APIAN 133 813,00
483475 % Q1640301070000 MESOREEM K: S GQTEA JANET 'H{s OOARABIAN 16811600
WG 0TBAUTORi00 U IRBANGR CoTERY By 1E04ARABIAN 21998800
QSR+, L4030 L0900R0 - LAGKE DN HEHEGEA T OO ARABIAN 511,037.00
163323 01640301150000 THOMAS DONALD S ARABIANTR  175.00

11801 ARABIAN

http://www.lraviscad.org/hst_php 5/5/2006
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PETITION

Case Number: C14-06-0013 Date: May 12, 2008
Total Area within 200" of subject tract: (sg. fL) 473.756.7
1 01-6403-0102 GAY CAROL VIRGINIA 12,480.85 2.83%
2 01-6403-0103 OMALLEY PATRICK & 18,536.27 3.91%
3 01-6403-0104 SHAFER JENNIFER L 18,895.10 3.99%
4 01-8403-0105 OSBORNE SHERRY O 18,684.79 3.94%
5 01-6403-0107 MCSORLEY K SCOTT 20,855.30 4.40%
5 01-6403-0108 TREANQR COLLINB 18,630.67 3.93%
JACKSON REBECCA J
7 01-8403-0109 12,808.29 2.70%
8 0.00%
) 0.00%
10 0.00%
11 0.00%
12 0.00%
13 0.00%
14 0.00%
15 0.00%
16 0.00%
17 0.00%
18 0.00%
19 0.00%
20 0.00%
21 0.00%
22 0.00%
23 0.00%
24 0.00%
25 0.00%
Validated By: Total Area of Petitioner: Total %
Stacy Meeks 120,898.37 25.52%
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